_d
OLE for Process Gontrol

I'T

OPC

:OPC



OPC OLE for Process Control

OPC

1980

1996 OoPC

21

OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC
OPC

OoPC

OPC

OPC

OPC-XML

OPC

OPC

OPC

20
21
OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC



OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC

COM
OPC
COM OPC
OPC OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC

OPC



OPC 2.0 OPC
OPC OPC
OPC
Visual Basic Visual Basic
COM OPC
OPC OPC
OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC server OPC
wrapper OPC item handler OPC
OPC
Visual Basic OPC
OPC 2.0
Visud Basic OPC
ActiveX ActiveX
Visud Basic ActiveX
ActiveX
ActiveX
Visual Basic OPC
OPC ActiveX Excel
OPC
OPC OPC
COM
COM
COM
OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC

OPC



Visual Basic for Applications, VBA

ActiveX

OPC

Excel
VB

ActiveX
VBA

VBA OPC

VB VBA

Visud Basc

VB

VB Visua Basic
VBA VBA

OPC
OPC

OPC

OPC ActiveX

!

Exce OPC

OPC




Intelution




................................................................................................................................. I
.............................................................................................................................. VI
L O P C e ————— 1
L1 OPC 1
111 L@ ] O RRRRRRRRRRRRRN 1
L.1.2  OPC e —————————— 1
L.1.3  OP C b ——————————————————————————————————————————————_ 3
L.1.4  OPC i ————————————————————————————————————————————————— 3
1.2 [ ] O ERR 4
121 COM (O ] O 4
1.2.2  OPC DDE ettt 5
12,3  OP C e ——————————————————————————————— 6
1.3 OPC 7
131 OPC 3 ] 1 PP 7
L322 OP C L ——————————————————————————————————————— 9
14 VB 12
O Y AT U= [ == = oS 12
L4 2 NV B e ————————————————————————————————————————————— 14
I T | = RO 14
LD L OP C e ————————————————————————————————————————— 15
L 5.2  OP C o —————————————————————————————————————————————————————. 16
TR 70 7RO 16
L 5.4 O C e ——————————————————————————————————————————— 16
L5 D OP C e ————————————————————————————————————————————————————. 19
5.8  OP C e 21
LD 7 O C e ————————————————————————————————————————— 28
L 5.8 O C e 30
L 5.0 O C e ————————————————————————————————————————— 30
2 VISUAL BASIC OPC e ———————————————— 32
2.1 VISUAL BASIC ettt e e 32
211 ViSUA BBSIC.....ccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 32
2.1.2 OPC 3 ] I 32
2.2 O C e A4
2. 2. L e ——————— 34
2.2.2 OPC OPC 35
2.2.3 O P bbb L b — b ——————————————————————ara——aa, 35
2.2.4 O P e —————————————————————————————————————— 36
2 TR 37

Vi



2.3 L 37
2.3, 2 e aaan 38
2.3, e ————————— 39
2.3 e —————— 40
2 < YR 41
2 a2
241 OPC e aaaans 42
24.2  OPC e ———————————— 43
S 43
A PR 45

2 D 46
3 VISUAL BASIC OPC ACTIVEX rrererervrvvvrrsrssvesssnssaaananas 48
31 YN o 1 AV =5 48
G 70 70t 52

B L 2 OPC e 52
313 OPC WINAOWS APl e 53

G 0 55
G 20 7SR 63
B 70
35 A CTIVEX ittt e e e e e e e r s 74
351 ViSUA BASIC ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeresesereseaeseseseseseseseseseserereressrenee 74
352 ACLIVEX 77
3.6 F AN o1 1AV =5 PSSR 78
4 EXCEL O C e ————————————— 81
4.1 EXCEL VBA OPC e rrrerrrrrsaeerarereeeeaerrararaaaae 81
41.1 EXCEl oo 81
41.2 EXCEl 87
0 2 9
4.2 ACTIVEX OP C e 95
421 Excel ACTIVEX s 95
422 VBA OPC 105

D 110
S 1 110
52 O C - 110
5.3 COM L ——————————— 111
531 COM e ———————— 111
53.2 COM 111
B4 OPC 112
54.1 O C e ——————— 112
54.2 COM 112
5.5 OPC 116
551 O C e ———————— 116
55.2 COM 117

B 118
0 N O ] = R 118

vii



B.1.1  OPC s 118

6.1.2  OPC 118
6.1.3  OPC 118
6.1.4  OPC 118
6.2 OPC s 118
6.3  OPC 119
6.3.1 OPC 119
6.3.2 120
6.4 120
B.A.L 120
B.4.2 121
B.4.3 121
5.0 e s 121
6.6 OPC 122
6.7 OPC 122

viii



1 OPC

1.1 OPC

111 OPC

Windows OLE/COM
OPC OLE for Process Control

>
>
1-1
1.1.20PC
FA Factory Automation PLC ProgrammableLogic Controller
SCADA/HMI FA

PA  Process Automation
DCS Didtributed Control System



DDE

DLL

FTP

1-2

A B C D

1-2

OPC

OPC

PC

O

OPC

OoPC

OoPC

OPC

Variant

1-3

OPC
D

C



OPC OPC OPC

OPC OPC OPC OPC

1-3 OPC

1.1.30PC

OPC OPC
Fisher-Rosement Intellution Rockwell Soft well  Intuitive Technology Opto22
1995 OPC

OPC OPC Foundation OPC-F 1996 9 24
10 7
1996 8 OPC 1.0
OPC Fisher-Rosement Honeywell
Intdlution Rockwell Software National Instrument Siements
1996
6 1996 10 17 OPC
OPC-J OPC OPC-E
2001 12 OPC OPC-C
OPC
OPC
OPC OPC
OPC OPC
1.1.4 OPC
OPC 1-1
1-1 OPC




Data Access 10A 20
3.0
Alarm and Events 1.0
2.0
Higtorical Data Access 1.0
Batch 1.0
Security 1.0
Compliance 10
OPC XML XML
OPC Data eXchage
OPC 2.0 Visua Basic VB
Visual Basic VBA
“ OPC " “ OPC " OPC 2.0
OPC 2.0 “ OPC § OPC
1.2 OPC
121 COM OPC
Component Object Model, COM COM
COM
> COM
COM
> COM COM COM
Win32
> COM COM C++ Visud
Basic Excel Visud Basic
> COM
> DLL COM COM
COM
> COM COM Distributed Component Object Modé,
COM COM
COM COM

COM
1-4



COM COM
COM
‘ COM
COM
1-4 COM COM
COM
COM
COM OPC
OPC COM
OPC
OPC
>
>
>
OPC
COM OPC
COM
VB VBA OPC COM
Visud Basic OPC
1.220PC DDE
OPC DDE Dynamic Data Exchange
DDE Windows Message
DDE
>
>



OPC

COM

DDE

OPC

DDE

COM

A AAAA

OPC DDE

1-5
OPC

| -0 0PC A DDE|

O O DO D O D DO D D
O D D D D D D D D
O O O O O O O o O
n O N o 1 O 1 O w
< << 0O 0 NN A

15

13

11

OPC DDE

1-5

1.2.3 0PC

OPC

OPC

OPC

PLC DCS

OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC

1-6

SCADA

HMI

OPC

OPC



HMI/SCADA

e i I
=9

—

OoPC OPC O

lorc
Windows e
N < ;@
s
1-6 OPC
1.3 OPC
1.3.10PC DLL
VB OPC
1) OPC OPC DCS /0
OPC
2) OPC DLL VB VBA OPC OPC
OPC
DLL COM
OPC OPC OPC
OPC DLL DLL
3) OPC DLL OPC
C++ VB VBA Visud
Basic OPC VB VBA
OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC

4) OPC OPC



OPC

VB OPC

OPC

OPC

1-8

1-7

OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC

DLL

DLL

DLL

OPC

OPC

1-7

OPC

OPC

OPC

OPC

DLL

DLL

DLL

OPC

OPC

1-8



OPC OPC DLL OPC  DLL OPC
VB VBA OPC
1.3.20PC
OPC
19 OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC
P - »
OPC
———————— ' P>
1-9
1-10 OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC VB OPC



OPC

\/
A 4
v

OPC
———————— ' P - ===
1-10
1-11 OPC
OPC OPC
Subscription UpdateRate OPC
DataChange
OPC OPC DeadBand OPC
OPC OPC
OPC

10



OPC

|
|

(DataChange) (DataChange)
OPC
________ _ﬂl________ _"_____
1-11
OPC 1-2
1-20PC
OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC
Subscription
OPC
OPC

11




OPC

OPC
1-3 OPC
1-3 OPC
Transaction
COM COM
COM
1.4VB
OPC COM
Visua Basic Visud Basic
Visud Basic
1.4.1 Visual Basic
Visud Basic Visud Basic
1] ” 113 ” “ ” Visjd Bmc
Visua Basic “ Phone”
TelNumber” “ TelNumber”
1-12



: Phone

TelNumber=(03)1234-5678

1-12
Visual Basic
< >< >=< >
< >=< > < >
Visud
Basic
Dim MyPhone As Phone

MyPhone. TelNumber= "03-1234-5678"

Visual Basic “ Phone”
“ Dial
Visua Basic
< >< > < >
Visud Basic
“ 045-5555-1111" “ Did"
Dim MyPhone As Phone
MyPhone.Dial "045-5555-1111"
“ Ring’
Visual Basic WithEvents

Dim WithEvents MyPhone As Phone

13



End Sub

1.42VB
Visud Basic
New

Dim OfficePhones As Phones
Set OfficePhones = New Phones

Count
Count

Dim NumPhones As Long
Set NumPhones = OfficePhones.Count

Add
Add “ Phonetl”
MyPhone
Dim MyPhone As Phone
Set MyPhone = OfficePhones. Add("Phone#1")

Remove
Remove
‘* Phone#l”
OfficePhones. Remove("Phonefl")

ltem
Item “ Phonettl”

Dim MyPhone As Phone

Set MyPhone = OfficePhones.Item("Phone#1")
1

Dim MyPhone As Phone

Set MyPhone = OfficePhones.Item(1)

1.5 OPC
OPC OPC OPC OPC

1-13

OPC OPC ServerState
OPC Connect()

14



OPC OPC

ServerState ) ) «C )

...... "~ ServerState

Connect() P | ( )

...... h N Connect()

1-13 OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC
1.5.10PC
OPC OPC
1-14 OPC OPCServer
OPC OPCGroups OPC
OPC OPCGroup OPC OPC
OPCltems OPC OPC OPCltem
OPC OPC OPCBrowser
(OPCServer)
I (OPCGroups) I (OPCBrowser)
I ]
( OPCGroup)
| (OPCltems)
I ] I
(OPCltem)
1-14 OPC

15



OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC DCS
PLC
OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC OPC
1-4
1-4 OPC
OPC OPCServer | OPC OPC OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC OPCGroups | OPC OPC
OPC OPCGroup | OPC
OPC OPCltems OPC OPC
OPC OPCltem OPC
OPC OPCBrowse OPC
r
1.5.2 OPC
OPC OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC
DCS "TIC100.PV"
PLC "COM1.STATION:42 REG:40001;0,4095,-100,+1234.0"
153
OPC OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC
OPC OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC OPC
1.5.4 OPC
OPC OPCServer OPC
- OPC OPC OPC
OPC ‘ Connect”
OPC 1-5

16




1-50PC

Dim WithEvents AnOPCServer As OPCServer

Set AnNOPCServer = New OPCServer

ServerState

OPCServerStatus

ServerState As Long

OPCServerStatus
OPCRunning OPC
OPCFailed OPC
OPCNoconfig OPC
OPCSuspended OPC
OPCTest OPC
OPCDisconnected OPC

Dim ServerState As Long

ServerState = AnOPCServer.ServerState

OPCGroups

OPC OPCServer

OPCGroups As OPCGroups

Dim MyGroups As OPCGroups

Set MyGroups = AnOPCServer.OPCGroups

Set Mygroups = AnOPCServer

Connect

OPC

Connect (ProglD As String, Optional Node As Variant)

ProgID: OoPC

Node: COM UNC

"Server" DNS www.vendor.com "180.151.19.75"
OPC

Dim ProgID As String, NodeName As String

ProglD = "VendorX.DataAccessCustomServer"
NodeName = "SomeComputerNodeName'"
AnOPCServer.Connect (ProglD, NodeName)

Disconnect

OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC

Disconnect ()

17




| ANnOPCServer.Disconnect

ServerShutDown
OPC OPC
OPC
OPC OPC
ServerShutDown (Reason As String)
ServerReason

Dim WithEvents AnOPCServer As OPCServer
Dim ProglD As String, NodeName As String

ProglD = "VendorX.DataAccessCustomServer"
NodeName = "SomeComputerNodeName"
AnOPCServer.Connect (ProglD, NodeName)

Private Sub AnOPCServer_ServerShutDown(ByRef aServerReason As String)
Debug.Print aServerReason

AnOPCServer. OPCGroups.RemoveAll
AnOPCServer.Disconnect

End Sub
OPC , 1-6 1-7 1-8
6.5 “ OPC "
1-6 OPC
StartTime OPC
CurrentTime OPC
LastUpdateTime OPC
MajorVersion OPC
MinorVersion OPC
BuildNumber OPC
Vendorlnfo OPC
ServerState OPC OPCServerStatus
LocaelD
BandWidth OPC OPC
%
OPCGroups OPC
PublicGroupNames OPC OPC
ServerName OPC
ServerNode OPC
ClientName OPC OPC

18




1-7 OPC

GetOPCServers OPC ProglD

Connect

OPC

Disconnect OPC

CreateBrowser OPC

GetErrorString LocalelD

QueryAvailablelocalelDs

LocaelD

QueryAvailableProperties

GetltemProperties OPC

LookUpltemIDs OPC

OPC

1-8 OPC

ServerShutDown OPC

OPC OPC
OPC

1.5.50PC

OPC
OPC

OPCGroups OPC
OPC

1-90PC

19

Dim WithEvents AnOPCServer As OPCServer
Dim ProgID As String

Dim NodeName As String

Dim MyGroups As OPCGroups

Dim OneGroup As OPCGroup

Set AnOPCServer = New OPCServer

ProglD = "VendorX.DataAccessCustomServer"
NodeName = "SomeComputerNodeName'
AnOPCServer.Connect(ProglD, NodeName)
Set MyGroups = AnOPCServer. OPCGroups

Add

OPC OPC

Add(Optional Name As Variant) As OPCGroup

Name OPC OPC

Set OneGroup = MyGroups.Add("AnOPCGroupName" )

19




Remove

OPC

Remove(ItemSpecifier As Variant)

ItemSpecifier OPC OPC

Set OneGroup = MyGroups.Add("AnOPCGroupName" )

‘ OPC
MyGroups.Remove(" AnOPCGroupName" )

MyGroups.Remove(OneGroup.ServerHandle )

RemoveAll

OPC OPC

RemoveAll()

Set OneGroup = MyGroups.Add("AnOPCGroupName" )
Set OneGroup = MyGroups.Add("AnOPCGroupNamel" )
Set OneGroup = MyGroups.Add("AnOPCGroupName2")

MyGroups.RemoveAll
OPC 1-10 1-11 1-12
6.5 “ OPC ”
1-10 OPC
Parent OPC
DefaultGroupl sActive OPC
DefaultGroupUpdateRate OPC
1000
DefaultGroupDeadBand OPC %
0%
DefaultGroupL ocalel D OPC
DefaultGroupTimeBias OPC
0
Count
1-11 OPC
Item OPC ItemSpecifier
OPC
Add OPC OPC
GetOPCGroup OPC
Remove OPC
RemoveAll OPC  OPC
ConnectPublicGroup OPC
RemovePublicGroup OPC




1-12 OPC

AllGroupsDataChange OPC
1.5.6 OPC
OPC OPCGroup OPC
OPC 1-13
1-13 OPC
Dim WithEvents AnOPCServer As OPCServer
Dim ProglD As String
Dim NodeName As String
Dim MyGroups As OPCGroups
Dim WithEvents OneGroup As OPCGroup
Dim AnOPCltemCollection As OPCltems
Dim AnOPCltem As OPCltem
Dim ClientHandles(10) As Long
Dim AnOPCltemIDs(10) As String
Dim AnOPCltemServerHandles() As Long
Dim AnOPCltemServerErrors() As Long
Dim AddItemCount As Long
Dim | AsLong
Set AnNOPCServer = New OPCServer
ProglD = "VendorX.DataAccessCustomServer"
NodeName = "SomeComputerNodeName"
AnOPCServer.Connect(Progl D, NodeName)
Set MyGroups = AnOPCServer.OPCGroups
Set OneGroup = MyGroups. Add(" AnOPCGroupName™ )
Set AnOPCltemCollection = OneGroup.OPCltems
AdditemCount = 10
For | =1 To AddItemCount
ClientHandles(l) =1 + 1
AnOPCItemID(I) ="Item " & |
Next
‘ OPC
AnOPCltemCaollection.AddItems AdditemCount, AnOPCltemIDs, _
ClientHandles, AnOPCltemServerHandles, AnOPCltemServerErrors
ISActive
OPC OPC
OPC
IsActive As Boolean
Dim CurrentVaue As Boolean
‘ OPC

21




OneGroup.lsActive = True

‘ OPC
CurrentValue = OneGroup.IsActive

| sSubscribed

OPC OPC

IsSubscribed As Boolean

Dim CurrentValue As Boolean

‘ OPC
OneGroup.lsSubscribed = True

‘ OPC

CurrentVaue = OneGroup.|sSubscribed

ServerHandle
OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC OPC
ServerHandle As Long
Dim CurrentVaue As Long

f OPC

CurrentValue = OneGroup.ServerHandle

Upd

ateRate

UpdateRate As Long

Dim CurrentVaue As Long

‘ OPC
OneGroup.UpdateRate = 5000

: OPC
CurrentValue = OneGroup.UpdateRate

OPCltems

OPC OPC

OPCltems As OPCltems

‘ OPC
Set AnOPCltemCollection = OneGroup.OPCltems

SyncRead

OPC OPC

SyncRead(Source As Integer, Numitems As Long, _
ServerHandles() As Long, ByRef Values() As Variant, _
ByRef Errors() As Long, Optional ByRef Quadlities As Variant, _
Optional ByRef, TimeStamps As Variant)




Numltems OPC
ServerHandles OPC
Vaues

Errors

Qualities

TimeStamps

Dim Numitems As Long

Dim ServerHandles(10) As Long
Dim Values() As Variant

Dim Errors() As Long

Dim Qualities As Variant

Dim TimeStamps As Variant
Dim | AsLong

Numltems = 10
‘ OPC
For | = 1 to Numltems
ServerHandles(l) = AnOPCltemServerHandles(1)
Next

OneGroup.SyncRead OPCDevice, Numltems, _
ServerHandles, Values, Errors, Qualities, TimeStamps

‘ OPC

For | =1 to Numltems
Debug.Print I;Vaues(l)

Next

SyncWrite

OPC OPC

SyncWrite(Numltems As Long, ServerHandles() AsLong,
Vaues() As Variant, ByRef Errors() As Long)

Numltems OPC
ServerHandles OPC
Vaues

Errors

Dim Numitems As Long

Dim ServerHandles() As Long
Dim Vaues() As Variant

Dim Errors() As Long

Dim | AsLong

Numltems = 10
‘ OPC
For | =1 to Numltems
ServerHandles(l) = AnOPCltemServerHandles(1)

23

Source OPCCache OPCDevice




Vaues(l) = | * 2
Next

OneGroup.SyncWrite Numltems, ServerHandles, Values, Errors

OPC
For | = 1 to Numltems
Debug.Print I; Errors(l)

Next
AsyncRead
OPC OPC
OPC Dim
WithEvents xxx As OPCGroup AsyncReadComplete

OPC

AsyncRead( Numlitems As Long, ServerHandles() AsLong, _
ByRef Errors() As Long, TransactionID As Long, ByRef CancellD As Long)

Numltems OPC
ServerHandles OPC
Errors
TransactionlD OPC
OPC
CancdID OPC

Dim Numitems As Long

Dim ServerHandles(10) As Long
Dim Errors() AsLong

Dim ClientTransactionID As Long
Dim ServerTransactionlD As Long
Dim | AsLong

Numltems = 10
ClientTransactionID = 1975
‘ OPC
For | =1 to Numltems
ServerHandles(l) = AnOPCltemServerHandles(1)
Next

OneGroup.AsyncRead Numltems, ServerHandles, Errors, _
ClientTransactionlD, ServerTransactionlD

AsyncWrite
OPC OPC
OPC Dim WithEvents xxx As
OPCGroup AsyncWriteComplete

AsyncWrite(Numltems As Long, ServerHandles() AsLong, _
Vaues() As Variant, ByRef Errors() As Long, TransactionlD AsLong, _
ByRef CancelID As Long)

24




Numltems OPC
ServerHandles OPC
Vaues
Errors
TransactionlD OPC
OPC
CancdID OPC

Dim Numlitems As Long

Dim ServerHandles(10) As Long
Dim Vaues() As Variant

Dim Errors() AsLong

Dim ClientTransactionID As Long
Dim ServerTransactionlD As Long
Dim | AsLong

Numltems = 10

ClientTransactionID = 1957

‘ OPC

For | =1 to Numltems
ServerHandles(l) = AnOPCltemServerHandles(1)
Vaues(l) =1 * 2

Next

OneGroup.AsyncWrite Numltems, ServerHandles, Values, Errors, _
ClientTransactionl D , ServerTransactionl D

DataChange
OPC OPC
OPC UpDateRate
Subscription AsyncRefresh

TransactionlD = 0
TransactionIlD ? 0

DataChange (TransactionID As Long, Numltems AsLong, _
ClientHandles() As Long, Vaues() As Variant, Qualities() AsLong, _

TimeStamps() As Date)

TransactionlD OPC
Subscription
AsyncRefresh

Numltems OPC
ClientHandles OPC
Vaues
Quialities
TimeStamps

Private Sub AnOPCGroup_DataChange (TransactionID AsLong, _
Numitems As Long, ClientHandles() As Long, Values() As Variant, _
Qualities() As Long, TimeStamps() As Date)
Dim | AsLong

25




‘ OPC
For | = 1 to Numltems

Debug.Print I; ClientHandles(l); Vaues(l)
Next

End Sub

AsyncReadComplete

AsyncRead

AsyncReadComplete (TransactionlD As Long, Numltems As Long, _

ClientHandles() As Long, Values() As Variant, Qualities() AsLong, _
TimeStamps() As Date, Errors() As Long)

TransactionlD OPC

Numltems OPC
ClientHandles OPC
Vaues

Qualities

TimeStamps

Private Sub AnOPCGroup_AsyncReadComplete (TransactionlD AsLong, _

Numitems As Long, ClientHandles() As Long, ItemValues() As Variant, _
Quialities() As Long, TimeStamps() As Date)
Dim | AsLong

) OPC
For | = 1 to Numltems

Debug.Print I; ClientHandles(l); Vaues(l)
Next

End Sub

AsyncWriteComplete

AsyncWrite

AsyncWriteComplete (TransactionlD As Long, Numltems As Long, _

ClientHandles() As Long, Errors() As Long)

TransactionlD OPC

Numltems OPC
ClientHandles OPC
Errors

Private Sub AnOPCGroup_AsyncWriteComplete (TransactionlD As Long,
Numltems As Long, ClientHandles() As Long, ItemVaues() As Variant,
Qualities() As Long, TimeStamps() As Date)

Dim | AsLong

For | = 1 to Numltems
Debug.Print I; Errors(l)
Next

End Sub

OPC
6.5

1-14 1-15 1-16
“ O PC ”

26




1-14 OPC

Parent OPC
Name OPC
IsPublic OPC
IsActive OPC
OPC
| sSubscribed OPC
ClientHandle
OPC OPC
OPC
ServerHandle OPC
OPC
LocalelD
TimeBias
OPC
DeadBand 0 100
UpdateRate
OPCltems OPC OPC
1-15 OPC
SyncRead OPC OPC
SyncWrite OPC OPC
AsyncRead OPC OPC
AsyncWrite OPC OPC
AsyncRefresh OPC OPC
DataChange
AsyncCancel
AsyncCancel Complete
1-16 OPC
DataChange OPC OPC
AsyncReadComplete AsyncRead
AsyncWriteComplete AsyncWrite
AsyncCancel Complete AsyncCancel

27




1.5.70PC
OPC

OPC

Defdt

OPCltems OPC
XXX OPC
1-17

1-17 OPC

OoPC

Dim WithEvents AnOPCServer As OPCServer
Dim ProgID As String

Dim NodeName As String

Dim MyGroups As OPCGroups

Dim WithEvents OneGroup As OPCGroup
Dim AnOPCltemCollection As OPCltems
Dim AnOPCltem As OPCltem

Dim AnOPCltemServerHandles() As Long
Dim AnOPCltemServerErrors() As Long

Set AnOPCServer = New OPCServer

ProglD = "VendorX.DataAccessCustomServer"
NodeName = "SomeComputerNodeName"
AnOPCServer.Connect(Progl D, NodeName)
Set MyGroups = AnOPCServer.OPCGroups

Set OneGroup = MyGroups.Add("AnOPCGroupName" )

Set AnOPCltemCaollection = OneGroup.OPCltems

Count

OPC

Count As Long

Dim CurrentVaue As Long

‘ OPC
CurrentVaue = AnOPCltemCollection.Count

Addltems

OPC OPC

OPC

Addlitems (Count As Long, ItemIDs() As String, ClientHandles() As Long,
ByRef ServerHandles() AsLong, ByRef Errors() AsLong, _

Optional RequestedDataTypes As Variant, _
Optional AccessPaths As Variant)

Count OPC

ItemIDs OPC

ClientHandles OPC

ServerHandles OPC

Errors OPC
RequestedDataTypes OPC

AccessPaths OPC

Dim ClientHandles(100) As Long
Dim AnOPCltemIDs(100) As String
Dim AdditemCount As Long

28




6.5

Dim | AsLong

AddltemCount = 10

‘ OPC

For | =1 To AdditemCount
ClientHandles(l) =1 + 1
AnOPCltemID(l) ="Item " & |

Next

‘* OPC
AnOPCltemCaollection.Addltems AddlitemCount, AnOPCltemIDs, _
ClientHandles, AnOPCltemServerHandles, AnOPCltemServerErrors

Remove

OPC

Remove (Count As Long, ServerHandles() As Long, _
ByRef Errors() As Long)

Count OPC
ServerHandles OPC
Errors OPC
: OPC
AnOPCltemCaollection.Remove (AnOPCltemServerHandles,
AnOPCltemServerErrors)
OPC 1-18 1-19
“ OPC ”
1-18 OPC
Parent OPC
DefaultRegquestedDataType OPC
VT_Empty
DefaltAccessPath OPC
DefaultisActive OPC
True
Count OPC OPC
1-19 OPC
Item OPC ItemSpecifier
OPC
GetOPCltem OPC OPC
Additem OPC OPC
Remove OPC
Validate OPC

29




SetActive

OPC

SetClientHandles

OPC

SetDataTypes

OPC

1.5.8 OPC

OPC OPCltem

1-21

OPC
OPC

OPC
1-20

6.5 “ OPC ”

1-20 OPC

Parent

OPC

ClientHandle

OPC

OPC
OPC

ServerHandle

OPC

OPC

AccessPath

OPC

AccessRight

OPC

ItemID

OPC

ISActive

OPC

OPC

RequestedDataType

Vaue

OPC

Quadity

OPC

TimeStamp

OPC

CanonicalDataType

OPC

EUType

Engineering Unit

EUInfo

Engineering Unit Variant

1-21 OPC

Read

OPC

OPC

Write

OPC

OPC

1.5.90PC

OPC
OPC
OoPC

6.5 “ OPC

OPCBrowser OPC

1-22 OPC

CreateBrowser
1-22 1-23

Organization

OPC




Filter

ShowBranches ShowlL eafs

DataType

ShowL eafs

AccessRights

ShowL eafs

CurrentPosition

Count

1-23 OPC

Item

ItemSpecifier

ShowBranches

Branch

ShowlL eafs

Leav

MoveUp

MoveToRoot

MoveDown

MoveTo

Getltem D

OPC

GetAccessPath

OPC

31




Visual Basic OPC

Visud Basc OPC
OPC 2.0

54
Visuad Basic Verson 5.0/6.0 /

2.1 Visual Basic
Visud Basic OPC OPC OPC DLL
OPC DLL OPC OPC DLL
OPC
OPC OPC DLL OPC DLL
54.1
1.5.10 Visual Basic
Visud Basic Visud Basic [ EXE]
2-1
x|
I N EE
. e e
Acﬁj‘l{'\EfaX ACBHex Acéi{;ez 'JBEEJ%—?%‘ B9 |
EERH (H)
£ R L R R
N B B B 2
VE MEA#E Activel Activex DHTNML B IIS EH
RS 3 pll X#E Exe ARFE EF
S
VB flkhR SMEER SHETE
i
2-1 Visual Basic
1511 OPC DLL
Visual Basic OPC  DLL
OPC  DLL
1 Visud Basic [ P1-[ (N)]
2 (A)] OPC  DLL

[OPC Automation 2.0] 2-2

32



51H - Projectl wbp

ATRIRISIA (W)

M Visual Basic For Apolicatons i]
Misual Basic runtime obiects and brocedures

[0 1485 RADIUS Protocol 1.0 Type Library

Ll Active Directory Tvbes

O Active Setup Control Library

Ll ActiveMovie control tvoe library

OActivex DLL to perform Miaration of MS Repository W + |
LIAPE Database Setun Wizard

O Application Performance Explorer 2.0 Interfaces itk
QADDIicaU’on Periormance Exolorer Clientr_| < =

[ Tannlicatnn Performmance Fyrlorer Fynediter

‘ T _|J |

—OPC Automation 2.0

BN C:hZSampleshBintepcdaaute. dll
BS: R

2-2
OPC DLL OPC
COM Visual Basic
MWI-[ 9, OPC
[OPC Automation]

= HEWRE

=l

OFCAutomation | il r| | 3 il

E

AYBRUN

Eﬂ‘ DI TS TL

S-S LN QLAFLEFS LA el
2F OPCDataSource E OPCClamp
2F OPCErTors = OPCDevice
B OPCGroup & OFCDisceormected
21 OPCGroupns E OPCDuplicatelName
21 0PCIten & OPCFailed
B OFCItems & OPCFlat
= OFCNamespaceType |& OFCHierarchical
B OFCServer @ OPCInuse
= OPCServerstate E OPCInvalidConfis
E OPCInvalidFilter
E OPCInvalidHandle
E OPCInvalidltemID
E OPCInvalidPID
= OPCHoconfiz
E OPCHotFound

Library OPCAutomation
C:%Samples\Bin'\opcdaauto. d11

OPC drtemation 2.0




2.2 OPC

Visuad Basic OPC OPC

» OPC
» OPC OPC
» OPC OPC
» OPC

OPC OPC OPC

OPC OPC OPC
221

2-4 OPC
VB
1 C C++ Visua Basic
“ Option Explicit”
2 OPC
“ Option Base 1"

M syncsmp - fimMain (Code) 3 ;Iﬂlil

[GEAD ~| [GE8D)

bption Base 1
Option Bxplicit

" OPCHTH R 9

Dim WithEvents objserver As OPCServer
Dim objGroups Az OPCGroups

Dim objTestGrp Az OPCGroup

Dim objltemg As OFCItems

Dim 1ServerHandles () As Long

=I= « |
2-4 OPC
OPC 2-1
2-1 0OPC
obj Server OPCServer OPC
objGroups OPCGroups OPC OPC
obj TestGrp OPCGroup OPC




Dim stritemIDs(8) As String
Dim IClientHandles(8) As Long
Dim |Errors() As Long

Dim | As Integer

If objTestGrp Is Nothing Then
Exit Sub

objltems OPCltems OPC OPC
|ServerHandles() OPC
2.2.2 OPC OPC
OPC OPC
“ New” OPC OPC
“ Connect”’ OPC
2-2
2-2  Connect
Sub Connect(strProglD As String, Optional strNode As String)
If objServer Is Nothing Then
' OPC
Set objServer = New OPCServer
End If
If objServer.ServerState = OPCDisconnected Then
' OPC
objServer.Connect strProgl D, strNode
End If
If objGroups Is Nothing Then
' OPC
Set objGroups = objServer.OPCGroups
End If
If objTestGrp Is Nothing Then
' OPC
Set obj TestGrp = objGroups. Add(" TestGrp™)
End If
End Sub
2.2.3 OPC
OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC 2-3
2-3 Additem
Sub AddItem()




End If

If Not objltems Is Nothing Then
If objltems.Count > 0 Then
Exit Sub
End If
End If

obj TestGrp.IsActive = True
objTestGrp.IsSubscribed = False

OPC
Set objltems = obj TestGrp.OPCltems

' TAG1 TAGS8

Forl=1To8
stritemiDs(l) = "TAG" & |
IClientHandles(l) = |

Next

' OPC

Cdl objltems. Additems(8, stritemIDs, _
IClientHandles, |ServerHandles, [Errors)

End Sub
2.24 OPC
OPC OPC OPC
2-4 OPC OPC OPC

2-4 Disconnect

Sub Disconnect()
Dim IErrors() As Long

If Not objltems Is Nothing Then
If objltems.Count > 0 Then
' OPC
objltems.Remove 8, |1ServerHandles, |Errors
End If
Set objltems = Nothing
End If

If Not objTestGrp Is Nothing Then
' OPC
objGroups.Remove "TestGrp"
Set objTestGrp = Nothing

End If

If Not objGroups Is Nothing Then
Set objGroups = Nothing




End If

If Not objServer Is Nothing Then
If objServer.ServerState <> OPCDisconnected Then
OPC
obj Server.Disconnect
End If

Set objServer = Nothing
End If

End Sub

2.3
OPC OPC
231
2-5 OPC
OPC
[Enter] OPC
OPC OPC

37



. OPC Application Demo |1 i ! ;Iglil

R EEE EEER R BEEL B BEE B R R RRRR BER RERR BER RERR AR

2-5
2-5
2-5 fmMain
Form FmMain
CommandButton BtnConnect
CommandButton BtnAdditem
CommandButton BtnQuit
Timer TmUpdate
PictureBox picBar 1 8
L abel IbBar 1 8
TextBox txbBar 1 8

232

2.2
2-6 2-7 2-8

2-6 btnConnect

Private Sub btnConnect_Click()
' Connect




Call Connect("OPCJ.SampleServer.1")

End Sub

2-7 btnAddltem

Private Sub btnAdditem_Click()
' Addltem
Cal Additem

If Not objTestGrp Is Nothing Then
If obj TestGrp.OPCltems.Count > 0 Then

tmUpdate.Enabled = True
End If
End If

End Sub

2-8 btnQuit

Private Sub btnQuit_Click()

Unload fmMain
End Sub
OPC Unload
OPC 2-9
2-9 fmMain

Private Sub Form_Unload(Cancel As Integer)
' Disconnect
Call Disconnect

End Sub

233

OPC

2-10 tmUpdate

2-10

Private Sub tmUpdate_Timer()
Dim vtitemVaues() As Variant
Dim |Errors() As Long
Dim strBuf As String
Dim nWidth As Integer
Dim nHeight As Integer
Dim nDrawHeight As Integer
Dim sglScale As Single

39




Dim | As Integer

SyncRead OPCCache, vtitemValues, IErrors

Forl=1To8
strBuf = Format(vtlitemValues(l), "###.000")
IbBar(l).Caption = strBuf
nWidth = picBar(l).ScaleWidth
nHeight = picBar(l).ScaleHeight
sglScale = vtltemValues(l) / 100
nDrawHeight = CInt(nHeight * sglScale)
picBar(l).Cls
picBar(l).Line (0, nHeight - nDrawHeight)-(nWidth, nHeight), _

RGB(255, 0, 0), BF
Next

End Sub

“ SyncRead’ 2-11
OPC OPC

2-11 SyncRead

Sub SyncRead(nSource As Integer, ByRef vtltemValues() As Variant, _
ByRef |Errors() As Long)

If objTestGrp Is Nothing Then
Exit Sub
End If
If objTestGrp.OPCltems.Count > 0 Then
obj TestGrp.SyncRead nSource, 8, |ServerHandles,
vtitemValues, IErrors

End If

End Sub

234

OPC
OPC

2-12 txtBar




Private Sub txbBar_KeyPress(Index As Integer, KeyAscii As Integer)
Dim strData As String

| Dim vtltemData(1) As Variant
Dim |Error() AsLong

' ?
If KeyAscii = Asc(vbCr) Then

strData = txbBar(Index). Text
vtltemData(1) = CSng(strData)

SyncWrite Index, vtltemData, |Error
End If

End Sub

“ SyncWrite” 2-13
2-13 SyncWrite

Sub SyncWrite(nIndex As Integer, ByRef vtltemValues() As Variant,
ByRef |Errors() As Long)
Dim IHandle(1) As Long

If objTestGrp Is Nothing Then
Exit Sub
End If

If objTestGrp.OPCltems.Count > 0 Then
IHandle(1) = |ServerHandles(nlndex)

obj TestGrp.SyncWrite 1, IHandle(),
vtitemValues, |Errors

End If
End Sub
2.35
54 OPC
OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC OPC

2-6

41



w. OPC Application Demo

)|

=13l x|

T7. 232 15. 750 8. 358 63. 524 58, 753 53. Tod 48, 798 43, 814
I 0|15.75| ol ol ol ol ol 0
2-6
2.4
OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC OPC
OPC OoPC
241 OPC
obj TestGrp “ WithEvents’
2-7

42



M AsyncSmp - fmMain (Code)

(AR

~| [Fm

Dim
Dim
Dim
Dim
Dim

Dim
Dim
Dim
Dim

Option Explicit
" OPCXT & H = BA

WithEvents objServer As OFCServer

ob jGroups As OPCGroups

WithEvents objTestGrp As OPCGroup * & HIXTRY
objltens As OPCIltems

1ServerHandles () As Long

1TransID Ed As Long
1CancelID Ed As Long
1TransID Wt As Long
1CancelID Wt As Long

2-7 OPC

2-14
2-14

ITransID_**

LCancelID_**

242 OPC

OPC
OPC OPC “ IsSubscribed’ True

2-15 OPC

OPC

2-15

End Sub

Sub Additem()

objTestGrp.IsSubscribed = True

243

2-16
2-16 tmUpdate

Private Sub tmUpdate Timer()




Call AsyncRead

End Sub

“ AsyncRead’ 2-17
2-17

Sub AsyncRead()
Dim IErrors() As Long

If objTestGrp Is Nothing Then
Exit Sub
End If

If objTestGrp.OPCltems.Count > 0 Then
ITransID_Rd = ITransID_Rd + 1
objTestGrp.AsyncRead 8, |ServerHandles,

|Errors, ITransID_Rd, ICancellID_Rd

End If

End Sub

OPC “ WithEvents’ obj TestGrp
[ ]

[AsyncReadComplete] 2-18
2-18 obj TestGrp

Private Sub obj TestGrp_AsyncReadComplete( _
ByVa TransactionlD As Long, ByVa Numltems AsLong, _
ClientHandles() As Long, ItemValues() As Variant, _
Quialities() As Long, TimeStamps() As Date, Errors() As Long)
Dim strBuf As String
Dim nWidth As Integer
Dim nHeight As Integer
Dim nDrawHeight As Integer
Dim sglScale As Single
Dim | As Integer
Dim index As Integer

For | =1 To Numltems

strBuf = Format(ltemValues(l), "###.000")

index = ClientHandles(1)




IbBar(index).Caption = strBuf

nWidth = picBar(index).ScaleWidth
nHeight = picBar(index).ScaleHeight
sglScale = ItemValues(l) / 100
nDrawHeight = CInt(nHeight * sglScale)

picBar(index).Cls
picBar(index).Line (O, nHeight - nDrawHeight)-(nWidth, nHeight), _

RGB(255, 0, 0), BF
Next

End Sub

244

2-19
2-19 txbBar

Private Sub txbBar_KeyPress(index As Integer, KeyAscii As Integer)

Dim strData As String
Dim vtltemData(1) As Variant
Dim IError() As Long

! ?

If KeyAscii = Asc(vbCr) Then

strData = txbBar(index). Text

vtltemData(1) = CSng(strData)

Call AsyncWrite(index, vtitemData, I1Error)
End If

End Sub

“ AsyncWrite” 2-20
2-20

Sub AsyncWrite(nindex As Integer, ByRef vtitemValues() As Variant, _

ByRef |Errors() As Long)
Dim IHandle(1) As Long

If objTestGrp Is Nothing Then
Exit Sub
End If

If obj TestGrp.OPCltems.Count > 0 Then
IHandle(1) = |ServerHandles(nlndex)




ITransiID_Wt = ITransID_Wt + 1
obj TestGrp.AsyncWrite 1, IHandle(), vtitemValues, _
|Errors, ITransID_Wt, ICancelID_Wt

|  Endif
End Sub
ObjTestGrp
[AsyncWriteCompl ete]
2.5
OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC OPC “ I1sActive”
True OPC

2-21

2-21 objTestGrp

Private Sub objTestGrp_DataChange(ByVa TransactionlD AsLong, _
ByvVd Numltems As Long, ClientHandles() As Long, ItemVaues() As Variant, _
Qualities() As Long, TimeStamps() As Date)
Dim strBuf As String
Dim nWidth As Integer
Dim nHeight As Integer
Dim nDrawHeight As Integer
Dim sglScale As Single
Dim | As Integer
Dim index As Integer

For | =1 To Numltems

strBuf = Format(ItemValues(l), "###.000")

index = ClientHandles(l)

IbBar(index).Caption = strBuf

nWidth = picBar(index).ScaleWidth

nHeight = picBar(index).ScaleHeight

sglScale = ItemValues(l) / 100

nDrawHeight = CInt(nHeight * sglScale)

picBar(index).Cls

picBar(index).Line (O, nHeight - nDrawHeight)-(nWidth, nHeight), _

RGB(255, 0, 0), BF
Next




End Sub

47




2 Visual Basic OPC ActiveX
Visud Basic VB
ActiveX OPC
OPC ActiveX OPC VB OPC ActiveX
OPC ActiveX VB
OPC ActiveX EXE VB
OPC ActiveX
54
Visua Basic Verson 5.0/6.0 /
VB
ActiveX
ActiveX OPC
X Y
ActiveX
OPC OPC 10
OPC RO\
2.1 ActiveX
VB OPC ActiveX ActiveX VB
VB [ B (\N)] 31
x|
.+°.' ﬁi
ISR, % BN e
FRiE EXE  ActiveX ActiveX '-:::_ BiE
EXE DLL i
ﬁ‘ﬂh(ﬂﬂ
& A & &
SN B D B I
VE MEA#E Activel Activex DHTNML B IIS EH
FrS i 011 8 Exe HIER B
B B ¢
VE qtdkhE SMERF HHETIE
i
31
[ ] [ActiveX ] ] 32
ActiveX UserControl1
ActiveX VB [ R 9] Internet Explorer

48



IE ActiveX

w TE1 - Microsoft Visual Basic [1%5] F = DIi[
MiEE HEE BV IEE #10 BRO BTE ZEW BRQ TED MEERW B8O FEH) |
77 3840 x 2880

B TEL (LD
T

spiEb e
BEENIEE N = < s
m=lE e —— =

B " E |l]schon‘trol]UserContr01 ;I
TR | s
€ UserControl a
hccessKeys
Alignable False
hppearance |1 - 3D
AutoRedray  False
EBackColor [[] &H8000000F
BackStyle 1 - Ti%Hf
Borderstyle 0 — None
CanGetFocus  True

ClipBehavior 1 - EAEH v|

(&)
IR AT H A R iR 5

o
3-2
ActiveX “ Projectl”
“ OPCTrend” VB [ (Pl-[Poectl (E)..] [Projectl —
] 33

49



[

IE1-TEEH

B |&m |wE |8 AR |
TAEHER(D: BETtER (5)
IAcﬁve}( = ~| I(None) ~|
TS :
[OPCTrend B LT
FESCEE (D TREAT (1)
| | P
T2t (P
OPC-1 OPCTrend Control
I A7 o= 5 () HIEER
|& iz

M B actived FEH D

[ ERrEiiERs ) | C B s B
(BB T () & SEERO) I =
mE | ww | mm |
33
(N):] - “OPCTrend”
(P):] - “OPC-JOPCTrend Control”
[ ] [ ®I1 (©)]
[( ) * TrendGraph” 34
OPC ActiveX OPC ActiveX
OPC ActiveX “ TrendGraphX”
1 2 3. OPC ActiveX



#. OPCTrend - Microsoft Visual Basic [1%#]

XIHE) HBE AEN TEE #d@ BEo ETe) ZEW) B0 TAD MEERG 500 ﬁﬂﬁ@j) |

0,0

-4-Besd s2Bé|os] ) « HNEFIFRED |4
X

4 OPCTrend - TrendGraph (UserControl)

el | | T ———— E— u]

.
OB B S
@\\ o (] n

=lof x|

£ 3840 x 2880
T# - oPCTrend i
=

=& OPCTrend (OPCTrend)
=5 R

a [EEE

ITrendGraph TzerContrel ;I
BRI |Ea20r |
9] TrendGraph

hccessKeys

4lignable False
Appearance 1 - 3D
AutoRedraw  False
EBackColor [[] &HB000000E
BackStyle 1 - &M
Borderstyle 0 — None
CanGetFocus True
ClipBehavior 1 - AR +|

(HH)
R EEASF EA AR AR R eSS

e

3-4 OPCTrend
[BackColor]
Line [(
[Border Color] “ & HFFFFFFFF&.”

35

51

*  &HO00000000&. ”
)]

“ linHorizon”



#. OPCTrend - Microsoft Visual Basic [i%it]

XiHE &EE NEW IEE &L B0 arR ZEL BRx) TEO 9H%$EEZ By HEhH)

18 =10] x|

-4-Blesd teRd|os] ) o HNESFTREX [+ %0140 #3132 12
X

— 4 OPCTrend - TrendGraph (UserControl) = Ellil EHTrend X
L =& OPCTrend (OPCTrend)
=53 B P
A fel @ Trendiraph (Trendsr
] =
¥ &
= e
ay 2
% é dl | B
o B - Linel [x]
|Linel Line =l
o BREF ||
% EorderCol or |:| &HSOOOOOOQ&:I
B BorderStyle 1 - Solid
Eorder¥idth 1
DrawMode 13 - Copy Pen
Index
Tag |
Vizible True
1 360
2 3480
1440
72 1440 =
Y1
Rl R B SIEERIE ¥ R
AR e
3-5 OPCTrend
211
OPC ActiveX OPC DLL VB
DLL VB OPC DLL
OPC
2.1.20PC
OPC ActiveX OPC DLL VB
[ PO (N).] [OPC Automation 20]  3-6

52



5|M - Projectl xbp x|
TR @
Mvisual Basic For Aoplicatons i] By |
M \isual Basic runtime obiects and procedures

and procedires HE B, ..

elner omoonent 1.0 Twoe Library

[l TAS RADIUS Protocol 1.0 Type Library

LlActve Directory Tvbes

O Active Setun Control Library BERN ()
Ll ActiveMovie control tvoe library

OActivex DLL to perform Miaration of MS Repository W + |
LIAPE Database Setun Wizard

O Application Performance Explorer 2.0 Interfaces itk
Ll Apolication Performance Explorer Client ’

Fal .Ittnhlir“nﬁhn Perfarmance Fynlmrer Fynediter _JL‘ I
q T » |

—0PC Automation 2.0

BN C:hZSampleshBintepcdaaute. dll
BS: R

:

3-6
2.1.30PC Windows API
OPC ActiveX OPC WindowsAPI
31 OPC ActiveX OPC
Windows API
3-1 OPC WindowsAPI

Private Declare Function timeGetTime Lib "winmm.dIl" () As Long
Private Declare Function timeBeginPeriod Lib "winmm.dll" (ByVa uPeriod As Long) As Long
Private Declare Function timeEndPeriod Lib "winmm.dll" (ByVal uPeriod As Long) As Long

"OPC

Dim WithEvents objMyOpcServer As OPCServer
Dim WithEvents objMyOpcGroup As OPCGroup
Dim objMyOpcGroups As OPCGroups

32 OPC

Private Sub objMyOpcServer_ServerShutDown(ByVa Reason As String)
"OPC
Cdll Disconnect

MsgBox Titlee=Extender.Name, _

Prompt:="OPC " & vbCr & """ & Reason & """,
Buttons;=vblnformation
End Sub

Private Sub objMyOpcGroup_DataChange(ByVa TransactionID AsLong, ByVa Numltems As
Long, _




ClientHandles() As Long, ItemVaues() As Variant, Qualities() As Long, TimeStamps() As
Date)

g |0ldTime = g_INowTime
g_INowTime = timeGetTime
g dPf=g dPf +1

Plot g INowTime, ItemVaues(L Bound(ltemV alues))
End Sub

3-3 OPC

Private Sub OpcConnect(ByVa strProglD As String, ByVal stritemlD As String)
Dim myOpcServer As OPCServer
Dim myOpcltems As OPCltems
Dim myOpcGroups As OPCGroups
Dim myOpcGroup As OPCGroup
Dim strNode As String
Dim ILength As Long

OPC
If g_bConnect Then Exit Sub
Set myOpcServer = New OPCServer

If Left(strProglID, 2) = "\\" Then
' OPC
ILength = InStr(3, strProgID, "\")
If ILength =0 Then
MsgBox Title:=Extender.Name, _
Prompt:=" " & vbCr & "(" & strProgID & ")",
Buttons:=vbExclamation
Set myOpcServer = Nothing
Exit Sub
End If
strNode = Left(strProglD, ILength - 1)
strProglD = Right(strProgl D, Len(strProgI D) - ILength)

On Error GoTo ConnectError
myOpcServer.Connect strProgl D, strNode
On Error GoTo O

Else
' OPC
On Error GoTo ConnectError
myOpcServer.Connect strProglD
On Error GoTo O

End If

"OPC

Set myOpcGroups = myOpcServer.OPCGroups

Set myOpcGroup = myOpcGroups.Add("MyGroup")
myOpcGroup.UpdateRate = 10 ' 10




myOpcGroup.lsSubscribed = True
Set myOpcltems = myOpcGroup.OPCltems

Dim ItemServerHandles() As Long

| Dim ItemServerErrors() As Long

Dim RequestedDataTypes(1) As Integer
Dim AccessPaths As Variant

Dim ClientHandles(1) As Long

Dim OPCltemIDs(1) As String

"OPC

OPCltemIDs(1) = stritemID

ClientHandles(1) = 1

RequestedDataTypes(1) = vbDouble

myOpcltems.AddItems 1, OPCltemIDs, ClientHandles, ItemServerHandles, _
ItemServerErrors, RequestedDataTypes, AccessPaths

Set objMyOpcServer = myOpcServer
Set objMyOpcGroups = myOpcGroups
Set objMyOpcGroup = myOpcGroup

g_bConnect = True
Exit Sub
ConnectError:
"OPC
Set myOpcServer = Nothing

MsgBox Title=Extender.Name, _
Prompt:=" "& vbCr & "(" & ProglD & ")", _
Buttons.=vbExclamation
End Sub

Private Sub OpcDisConnect()
' OPC
If Not g_bConnect Then Exit Sub

objMyOpcGroups.RemoveAll
objMyOpcServer.Disconnect

Set objMyOpcGroup = Nothing
Set objMyOpcGroups = Nothing
Set objMyOpcServer = Nothing

g_bConnect = False
End Sub

2.2

VB OPC ActiveX
34

3-4 OPC ActiveX



Connect Empty
Disconnect Empty
Plot Empty ByVa dX AsDouble,
Byva dY AsDouble
RangeX Double 10000
RangeY Double 1
PointColor Double & HFFFFFFFF
LineColor OLE_COLOR & HFFFFFFFF
BackColor OLE _COLOR
PointSize Long 1
AutoLink Boolean Fase
ProglD String "OPCJ.DADemoServer.1"
[temID String "SV1
Time Long
Pf Double
Active 34 Connect 35
3-5 OPC ActiveX
Connect Empty
[ @I ()] [ ]
37
FMIE x|
R : |Connect ﬂl
— 28 i
- BE =i
B E)
~TaE
~ AHEE) C RER

I FHFHIEENFSEEE W)

3-7 Connect

3-8




M OPCTrend - TrendGraph (Code)

[ GAEAT) >| |Connect

Public Sub Connect()

End Sub

N K

3-8 Connect
3-6
3-6 Connect
Public Sub Connect()
' OPC
If Ambient.UserMaode Then
OPC
Call OpcConnect(strProglD, striteml D)
End If
End Sub
Active 34 RangeX 37
3-7 OPC ActiveX
RangeX Double 10000
[ DI ®..1] [ ]
39
FmuE xJ
S : RangeX W I
= B3
C TR (E)
 E# R " 5 (E)
~EE
= A E) C RAHER
I~ AEFHEENREEE )
3-9 RangeX
[ ] 310

Y4




M opPCTrend - TrendGraph (Code) _I— _ID il
|'ﬁﬁfﬂ) LI IRangE:I [PropertyGet] LI
|Public Property Get RangeX() As Variant ZI
End Property
Public Property Let Range¥X(ByVal vNewValue As Variant)
End Property
== | P
3-10 RangeX
“ Get RangeX()” “ Let RangeX”
“ AsVariant”
“ Variant”
37 “ Double”
RengeX 38 39
310 311
3-8 RengeX
X

Public Property Get RangeX () As Double
RangeX = dRangeX
End Property

Public Property Let RangeX (ByVa dNewValue As Double)
dRangeX = dNewVaue
PropertyChanged "RangeX"

End Property

39

Private Declare Function timeGetTime Lib "winmm.dIl" () As Long
Private Declare Function timeBeginPeriod Lib "winmm.dll" (ByVd uPeriod As Long) As Long
Private Declare Function timeEndPeriod Lib "winmm.dll" (ByVal uPeriod As Long) AsLong

"OPC

Dim WithEvents objMyOpcServer As OPCServer
Dim WithEvents objMyOpcGroup As OPCGroup
Dim objMyOpcGroups As OPCGroups

Dim dRangeX As Double

Dim dRangeY As Double

Dim ocPointColor As OLE_COLOR
Dim bAutoLink As Boolean

Dim strProgID As String

Dim stritemlD As String




Dim g_bConnect As Boolean

Dim g_INowTime AsLong
Dim g_|OIdTime As Long
Dim g_dPf As Double '
Dim g_dQuotient As Double
Dim g_bFirstPaint As Boolean

Const conDefaultRangeX As Double = 10000

Const conDefaultRangeY As Double=1

Const conDefaultPointColor As Long = & HFFFFFF

Const conDefaultLineColor As Long = & HFFFFFF

Const conDefaultBackColor As Long = &HO

Const conDefaultPointSize AsLong = 1

Congt conDefaultAutoLink As Boolean = False

Const conDefaultProglD As String = "OPCJ.DADemoServer.1"
Const conDefaultltemID As String = "SV1"

3-10

Public Sub Connect()
' OPC
If Ambient.UserMode Then
OPC
Call OpcConnect(strProglID, stritemiID)
End If
End Sub

Public Sub Disconnect()
' OPC
Call OpcDisConnect
End Sub

Public Sub Plot(ByVa dX As Double, ByVa dY As Double)

Dim dNewQuotient As Double
Dim dAbsolute As Double

dNewQuotient = dX \ RangeX
dAbsolute = Abs(dY)
If dNewQuotient <> g_dQuotient Then

Cls
g_dQuotient = dNewQuotient
g_bFirstPaint = True

End If

If g _bFirstPaint Then
PSet (ScaleWidth * ((dX Mod RangeX) / RangeX), (ScaleHeight / 2) - ((ScaleHeight / 2)

* (dAbsolute / RangeY) * Sgn(dY))), PointColor
g_bFirstPaint = False

59




Else
Line -(ScaleWidth * ((dX Mod RangeX) / RangeX), (ScaleHeight / 2) - ((ScaleHeight / 2)
* (dAbsolute / RangeY) * Sgn(dY))), PointColor
| EndIf

End Sub

X
Public Property Get RangeX () As Double
RangeX = dRangeX
End Property

Public Property Let RangeX (ByVd dNewVaue As Double)
dRangeX = dNewVaue
PropertyChanged "RangeX"

End Property

' Y

Public Property Get RangeY () As Double
RangeY = dRangeY

End Property

Public Property Let RangeY (ByVd dNewVaue As Double)
dRangeY = dNewValue
PropertyChanged "RangeY"

End Property

Public Property Get PointColor() As OLE_COLOR
PointColor = ocPointColor
End Property

Public Property Let PointColor(ByVa ocNewVaue As OLE_COLOR)
ocPointColor = ocNewValue
PropertyChanged "PointColor"

End Property

Public Property Get LineColor() As OLE_COLOR
LineColor = linHorizon.BorderColor
End Property

Public Property Let LineColor(ByVa ocNewValue As OLE _COLOR)
linHorizon.BorderColor = ocNewVaue
PropertyChanged "LineColor"

End Property

Public Property Get BackColor() As OLE_COLOR
BackColor = UserControl.BackColor
End Property

Public Property Let BackColor(ByVa ocNewVaue As OLE _COLOR)
UserControl .BackColor = ocNewV alue
PropertyChanged "BackColor"




End Property

Public Property Get PointSize() As Long
PointSize = UserControl.DrawWidth

| End Property

Public Property Let PointSize(ByVa INewVaue As Long)
UserControl.DrawWidth = INewVaue
PropertyChanged "PointSize"

End Property

?
Public Property Get AutoLink() As Boolean
AutoLink = bAutoLink
End Property

Public Property Let AutoLink(ByVa bNewVaue As Boolean)
bAutoLink = bNewValue
PropertyChanged "AutoLink"

End Property

"OPC

Public Property Get ProglD() As String
ProgID = strProglD

End Property

Public Property Let ProglD(ByVa strNewVaue As String)
strProglD = strNewValue
PropertyChanged "Progl D"

End Property

Public Property Get ItemID() As String
[temID = stritemID
End Property

Public Property Let ItemID(ByVad strNewValue As String)
stritemID = strNewValue
PropertyChanged "ltemI D"

End Property

Public Property Get Time() As Long
Time = Abs(g_INowTime - g_lOIdTime)
End Property

Public Property Let Time(ByVd INewVaue As Long)

Err.Raise Number:=383
End Property

Public Property Get Pf() As Double
Pf =g dPf

61



End Property

Public Property Let Pf(ByVa dNewVaue As Double)

Err.Raise Number:=383
End Property

| Public Sub ShowAboutBox()

digAbout.Show vbM odal

Unload digAbout

Set digAbout = Nothing
End Sub

311

Private Sub UserControl_Initiaize()

g_bConnect = False
g_INowTime=0

g |0ldTime=0
g_dPf=0
g_dQuotient =0
g_bFirstPaint = True

timeBeginPeriod 1
End Sub

Private Sub UserControl_InitProperties()

dRangeX = conDefaultRangeX
dRangeY = conDefaultRangeY
ocPointColor = conDefaultPointColor

linHorizon.BorderColor = conDefaultLineColor
UserControl.BackColor = conDefaultBackColor
UserControl.DrawWidth = conDefaultPointSize

bAutoLink = conDefaultAutoLink
strProglD = conDefaultProgl D
stritemID = conDefaultitemID
If AutoLink Then
Call Connect
End If
End Sub
Private Sub UserControl_ReadProperties(PropBag As PropertyBag)

dRangeX = PropBag.ReadProperty("RangeX", conDefaultRangeX)
dRangeY = PropBag.ReadProperty("RangeY", conDefaultRangeY)

62



ocPointColor = PropBag.ReadProperty("PointColor", conDefaultPointColor)

linHorizon.BorderColor = PropBag.ReadProperty("'LineColor", conDefaultLineColor)
UserControl.BackColor = PropBag.ReadProperty("BackColor", conDefaultBackColor)
UserControl.DrawWidth = PropBag.ReadProperty("PointSize", conDefaultPointSize)

AutoLink = PropBag.ReadProperty("AutoLink", conDefaultAutoLink)
ProglD = PropBag.ReadProperty("Progl D", conDefaultProgiD)
ItemlID = PropBag.ReadProperty("lItemID", conDefaultlteml D)

| If AutoLink Then

Call Connect
End If
End Sub

Private Sub UserControl_WriteProperties(PropBag As PropertyBag)

PropBag.WriteProperty "RangeX", dRangeX, conDefaultRangeX
PropBag.WriteProperty "RangeY", dRangeY, conDefaultRangeY
PropBag.WriteProperty "PointColor", ocPointColor, conDefaultPointColor

PropBag.WriteProperty "LineColor", linHorizon.BorderColor, conDefaultLineColor
PropBag.WriteProperty "BackColor", UserControl.BackColor, conDefaultBackCol or
PropBag.WriteProperty "PointSize", UserControl.DrawWidth, conDefaultPointSize

PropBag.WriteProperty "AutoLink", AutoLink, conDefaultAutoLink

PropBag.WriteProperty "ProglD", strProglD, conDefaultProglD

PropBag.WriteProperty "ltemID", stritemlID, conDefaultltem| D
End Sub

Private Sub UserControl_Terminate()
' OPC
Call Disconnect

timeEndPeriod 1
End Sub

Private Sub UserControl_Resize()

linHorizon.X1 =0

linHorizon.Y 1 = ScaleHeight / 2

linHorizon. X2 = ScaleWidth

linHorizon.Y 2 = ScaleHeight / 2
End Sub

2.3

OPC ActivX

VB [ O (&) [ ] [
311

(@)




T )
e
FEE (HD

fl

I~ PEETEREE 1)

311

&= OPCTrend - TGGeneral (PropertyPage) =10fx]

3-12 OPCTrend

312
312 ] ]
( ) TGGenerd
Caption
Caption X X
Caption Y )




Caption ©)

( ) TxtRangeXx

Text

( ) TxtRangeY

Text

( ) TxtPointSize

Text

313
- o] x|
........................... a

PR

3-13[ ]

3-13

313[ ]

Private Sub PropertyPage ApplyChanges()
Dim objControl As Object
For Each objControl In SelectedControls
objControl.RangeX = txtRangeX.Text
objControl.RangeY = txtRangeY .Text
objControl.PointSize = txtPointSize. Text
Next
End Sub

Private Sub PropertyPage SelectionChanged()

txtRangeX.Text = SelectedControls(0).RangeX

txtRangeY .Text = SelectedControls(0).RangeY

txtPointSize. Text = SelectedControls(0).PointSize
End Sub

Private Sub txtRangeX_Change()
Changed = True
End Sub




Private Sub txtRangeY Change()

Changed = True
End Sub
Private Sub txtPointSize Change()
Changed = True
End Sub
314
3-14 [OPC ]
( ) OPCGeneral
Caption OPC
Caption &)
Caption )
( ) txtProgl D
Text
( ) TxtltemlD
Text
( ) ChkAutoLink
Caption (A)
314
& OPCTrend - OPCGeneral (PropertyPage) = |EI |i|
........................... u]
DIIIIIIIIIIIIZIIIZZIIZZIIIZII.IZZIIZZIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.

3-14[OPC ]

OPC 3-15

3-15[OPC ]

Private Sub PropertyPage ApplyChanges()
Dim objControl As Object




For Each objControl In SelectedControls
objControl.ProglD = txtProglD.Text
objControl.ltemID = txtltemID.Text
If chkAutoLink.Vaue =0 Then

objControl AutoLink = False
Else
objControl AutoLink = True
End If
Next
End Sub

Private Sub PropertyPage SelectionChanged()

txtProgl D.Text = SelectedControls(0).Progl D
txtltemID.Text = SelectedControls(0).ItemID
If SelectedControls(0).AutoLink Then
chkAutoLink.Value =1
Else
chkAutoLink.Vaue =0
End If
End Sub

Private Sub txtProglD_Change()
Changed = True
End Sub

Private Sub txtltemID_Change()
Changed = True
End Sub

Private Sub chkAutoLink_Click()
Changed = True
End Sub

TrendGraph [PropertyPages]
315

EERET '

ATRREMET (4) :

M OPCGeneral
StandardColor
LStandardFont

O standardPicture

L StandardDataFormat

2

TLIbAF

3-15 OPCTrend

67




(R)]
[(

)]

[(

TrendGraphl

)]

TrendGraph

VB

TrendGraphl
3-16



x|
BA  |orcEE | mEe |
G (10
10000
YRR (1)
1
Rl R (8)
1
mE | ww | mAw |
x|
B OPCEE |me |
FERFITIRA (B) AR (1) :
[oFC]. DADemoServer. 1 1
VB ShERE W)
mE | O mw | mEw |
x
B
BiE: ERE(8):
[trHERmE, =l
I:I LineColor RER Q) :
I:l FeintColor REE ﬂ
REHEAL i
| e
|
Wi B ENMAE. .. |
mE | wWw | mRw |
3-16 OPCTrend

69




2.4

ActiveX
MsgBox
[ Ol Bl 317

¥ |mw |

m O o

HIRAZE #HFohE ®OUHE
iEA e

N b o oo o
VE $MEW oDEC BE Web I “x=TF" MNSE RETEE
EmS 2% FORFiEA

FTF (@)
LUe|
FHEh (H)

:

I R TR R EE ()

3-17

[ ] [ (O] 318

w. OPCTrend - Forml (Form) |

O [m] ]

3-18 OPCTrend

70

=13l x|




3-16
3-16

C )

DigAbout

Caption

TrendGraph

C )

LblVerson

Caption

C )

LblCopyright

Caption

C )

CmdOK

Caption

()

(Metdfile)

317

[ @ P)..]
“ ShowAboutBox” [ 1 [
319

T E

[ ] [
) [

(N)]

[E—

x|

EF 1 |ShowaboutBox

il

C EBEE
 EHE

B TE |
Bl |

|

= AHRTE)

CORHEID

I FHFHIEENFSEEE W)

3-19

3-17

Private Sub Form_L oad()
IblVersion.Caption = App.Title & "
"Rev" & App.Revision
IblCopyright.Caption = App.Legal Copyright
End Sub

Private Sub cmdOK _Click()

" & App.Mgor & "." & App.Minor & _

Unload Me
End Sub
[ O (A)..] [ ]
(N)] “ ShowAboutBox” [ ) >] [ 01
[AboutBox] [ ] 320

71




EEO— x|
S : |ShowAboutBox ~] HE |

FiE (D) :
| =] kgl
BB LT XA iR
TIEFEEI S R C)
| o = G
B Har T
BRI (10 H==11 (B) ; Bt
j |(None) j
[ PREZA A (O |l
AR SRR s ()
—HELiE

© B EnEsE (1)
Sz E SRR (F)
[T EirEiE DataBindings S5 00w ()
I© BiteEEmiAf CanFropertyChanze (B)
I~ SEEIEES (E)

3-20
ActiveX [(
[ )l [...] 321

. About TrendGraph Control il

OPCTrend Contrel Verl.( RewvD

321
TrendGraph [ ToolBoxBitmap]
16x 15 16 322

72

)]



£ toolbox.bmp - A

Ef*F(E) ﬁﬁﬁa(ﬁ) §E® BEfn HELC TEH)

i
R
Vi

@D/“ﬁ%'\:%

g EETECENENTE SN
Sinn (men - (menE
RS, EEEIRET, B EH| -
322
[ToolBoxBitmap] 323

#5. OPCTrend - Microsoft Visual Basic [ii%'tl']

=& OPCTrendTest (TestTrel
=53 T
Bl OPCTrendTestForm (T)

| | 2
3 x|
| =]
BPERF | 027 |
3-23
OPC ActiveX [ ()L

v)..]

73



2.5 ActiveX
OPC ActiveX
3.0 Internet Explorer VB
VB
251 Visual Basic
OPCTrend VB VB
VB OPCTrend ActiveX
VB [ Bl D). [ ] [ EXH
VB “ Projectl”
“ OPCTrendTest” VB [ (P)]-[Projectl E)..]
[Projectl — ] 324
[ (N):] - “ OPCTrendTest”
x|
WA s |wE | Ee A |
TARHER (D) : BEtE (S
IDPCTrendTestForm ﬂ
THREGPRND
[OPCTrendTest TEEHLTY
ENSCEER (H) - tHAF (1) :
THEREIE (P :
|
I~ T oA S S E e — SRR ()
W 4R Activex BHM@ | =
e N e e e
e e (1) e gEEO I = 4E
mE | ww | mm |
3-24
OPC ActiveX OPC ActiveX
OPCTrend.vbp OPC ActiveX
325

74



Generall

3-25

ActivX ActiveX
3-26

w. Formil

3-26 OPC ActiveX

3-18
3-18 OPCTrendTestFrom

75



( ) OPCTrendTestFrom
Caption

Caption (X)
Caption Y)

( ) TxtRangeX
Text

( ) TxtRangeY
Text

( ) CmdRange
Caption (A)
327

3-27 OPC ActiveX

319
3-19 OPCTrendTestFrom

Private Sub cmdRange _Click()
TrendGraphl.RangeX = CDbl(txtRangeX.Text)
TrendGraphl.RangeY = CDbl(txtRangeY .Text)

End Sub

Private Sub Form_L oad()
txtRangeX.Text = CStr(TrendGraphl.RangeX)
txtRangeY .Text = CStr(TrendGraphl.RangeY)
End Sub

76




25.2 ActiveX

VB OPCTrendTest
TestTrend.vbp [ (U)]
3-28

x
EEID |

=@ OFCTrend (OPCTrend. vbp,
o

=00 B PR

om0 BT

e bal=rml(8)
OPCTrendTest BHEED..

TR LIZ ()
e THER)
E i1 (O] ’

TN (A 3
& FTEDE)...

v ATEERK
FRRE ()

[ 2

3-28

OPCTrendTest TrendGraphl
[ ®)] [OPC ]

[ (A)] 329
O x|
@A OPCRE e |

& FRHFRAT (B) - TFARAT (1) :
[OFC]. DADemoServer. 1 1

v BEhERE L)

3-29 [OPC ]



VB [ R () OPCTrendTest 330

x|
T .
Moooo
T ()
Il
FBiF (a) -
3-30
X “ 10000 " Y “ 17 X
Y
[ (A)]
2.6 ActiveX
ActiveX OPCTrend
VB [ ()L OPCTrend.ocx(K)...] [ ]
[ ] 331
2/x]
RFEED:  |SBin ~| ~EcrEr
*] OPCBar.ocx
[#] OPCTrend. ocx
SRS (D DPCTrend. ooy T I
HiE
FEEN(HD i
IR ). .. l
3-31

78



ActiveX

OPCTrend.ocx VB
VB [ (P)]-[Projectl (E)...] [Projectl —
[ ]
[ 1 [ B)]
[...] [ ActiveX ]
OPCTrend.ocx 332
x|
R | s |wmiE B AR |
— i EhE,

£ HALTTTLT)

& hotive® Bh(A)
I AR -

I ARt o (B
~hRERE

C TR (D

C TEFEE

iR ()

[. \Bin\OPCTrend.ocx _|

[ ] ActiveX
ActiveX VB

79






3 Excel OPC

Excel VBA Visual Basic OPC
OPC Excel
OPC ActiveX Excel VBA OPC
OPC 2.0
OPC ActiveX OPC
ActiveX OPC
5.4
Excd 97/ Excd 2000/ Excd XP
Visua Basic OPC
Visua Basic EXE
ActiveX ActiveX
Visuad Basic
Excel

3.1 Excel VBA OPC

VBA OPC Visud Basic OPC
DLL OPC DLL OPC OPC
DLL OPC
OPC OPC DLL OPC

DLL 541
311 Excel

1 Excel

2 Excel [ M1 (M)]-[Visud Basic M) Visud Basic

4-1

81



; ol x|

| ZekE) WEEE) WEW) BAQ) #h0) WIRO) ETR) TAD MEEFE) FOW) FEIH) |

EMiE- |4 E2Ré|occ| ), 1M |¥EER B I

T# - vBAProject E

B |

=& VBAPToject (VBA
555 Nicrosoft xce]

& Microsoft Visual Basic - VBAXls

4-1 Visual Basic

3)  Visud Basc [ @O ®.] I (A
OPC DLL 4-2
x

A ERARYEIA @)

B}V i=11a] Bacic irm]ications
MNicroseft Excel 9.0 Object Library
WiMicrosoft Forms 2.0 Object Library e
MIOFC Automation 2.0 HISE). ..
[0 I&S Helper COM Component 1.0 Type L

[0 IAS RADIUS Protocel 1.0 Type Libra: + |

Oictive Directory Types i

[Jactive Setup Control Library ik

OictiveMovie control tvpe library ﬁﬁh(ﬂ} |
[JactiveX DLL to perform Migration of + |

[JAPE Database Setup Wizard

Oiapplication Performance Explorer Z.(

[Oapplication Performance Explorer C11

[Tarmlication F'F!T"Fr'rm_am‘tﬁ Fanl orer F'_jniﬂ

4 »

—OPC Adutomation 2.0
EN C:%Samples'Bin'opcdaauto. d11
e ot

4-2

82



4)  Visud Basic [ O M)

[ ] [Module]
43

7 Microsoft Visual Basic - VBA.xls

_|o] x|
| x#HE) HBE WEW BAO BHOQ) BRO) BFR) LD MEEFE) FAW) BEEH) |

B | “; VBAXs - Stk ({Li5) o] x|
£% VBAPToject (VBA | G ) =] [G58D ~]
£-E3 Microsoft Excel | —

[ H
4-3
5) 4-4 OPC
4-1
- VBA.xls - Modulel (fE78) _|— _||:| il
[Ga) ~| [FmD ~]
“ption Bxplicit g
Option Bagse 1
" OPCXIZ B~ A
FPrivate objServer As OPCherver
Frivate objGroups As OPCGroups
Frivate objTestGrp As OFPCGroup
Frivate objltems Az OFCltems
Private 1ServerHandles() As Long
== | M 4
4-4 OPC
4-1 OPC




obj Server OPCServer OPC
objGroups OPCGroups OPC OPC
obj TestGrp OPCGroup OPC
objltems OPCltems OPC OPC
|ServerHandles() OPC
6) Visud Basic [ O] P)...] ]
[ (N)] “ OPC_Open’ [
4-5
FNIE x|
EHFR |OchOpen HE |
il
VB
~ FHEFF(8)
C
C BIEE
Yo
& i ()
C RERY )
I AT REEER RS ER (L)

4-5
7 Public OPC_Open
' vBAXs - Module1 (f£18) =10] x|
I(_iﬁﬁﬁ) LI IOpc_Close LI
Option Explicit =
Option Base 1
" OPCXTH Hj = BH
Private objServer Az OPCServer
Frivate objGroups As OPCGroups
Private objTestGrp As OPCGroup
Private objltems Az OPCIltems
Private 1ServerHandles() As Long
Public Sub Opc_Open()
End Sub
== | M 4




8) OPC_Open 4-2
4-2 Opc _Open

Public Sub Opc_Open()
Dim stritemIDs(8) As String
Dim IClientHandles(8) As Long
Dim |Errors() As Long
Dim | As Integer

If objServer Is Nothing Then

' OPC

Set objServer = New OPCServer
End If

If objServer.ServerState = OPCDisconnected Then
' OPC
objServer.Connect ("OPCJ.SampleServer.1")
End If

If objGroups Is Nothing Then
' OPC

Set objGroups = objServer.OPCGroups
End If

If objTestGrp Is Nothing Then

' OPC

Set obj TestGrp = objGroups. Add(" Test")
End If

If objltems Is Nothing Then
Set objltems = obj TestGrp.OPCltems

With Worksheets(" Sheet1")

Forl=1To8

' TAG1 TAGS8
stritemIDs(l) = .Cells(1, I).Text
IClientHandles(l) = |

Next |

.Range("A2:32").ClearContents

End With

OPC

Call objltems.Additems(8, stritemIDs, IClientHandles,
|ServerHandles, |Errors)
End If
End Sub

9 OPC_Close OPC_Read
43 44

4-3 Opc Close

Public Sub Opc_Close()
Dim |Errors() As Long




If objServer Is Nothing Then
Exit Sub
End If

If Not objltems Is Nothing Then
If objltems.Count > 0 Then
' OPC
Call objltems.Remove(8, |ServerHandles, |Errors)
End If
Set objltems = Nothing
End If

If Not objTestGrp Is Nothing Then
' OPC
objGroups.Remove ("Test")
Set obj TestGrp = Nothing

End If

If Not objGroups Is Nothing Then
Set objGroups = Nothing
End If

If objServer.ServerState <> OPCDisconnected Then
' OPC
Call objServer.Disconnect
Set objServer = Nothing
End If
End Sub

4-4 Opc_Read

Public Sub Opc_Read()
Dim ltemVal() As Variant
Dim |Errors() As Long
Dim | As Integer

If objServer Is Nothing Then
Exit Sub
End If

If objServer.ServerState = OPCRunning Then

Call objTestGrp.SyncRead(OPCCache, 8, |ServerHandles, _
ItemVal, IErrors)

With Worksheets(" Sheet1")
ForI=1To8

.Cdlls(2, I).Vaue = ItemVal(l)
Next |
End With
End If




| End Sub

10)  Visud Basic [ (D)) VBAProject(L)]
3.1.2 Excel
OPC
1 Excel Al H1 , OPC_Open
OPC 4-7
EA Microsoft Excel - VBA xls =10] x|
|E] sopbE) HEE) WEN) BAQ SR TAM BEQ) FOW) BEH) = =] x|
DeEa SRR s[> |@ =458 @0 2| MsPID B
AD ~| -
A | B | ¢ | b | e | F | @& | H | 17
1 TAGL  TAG TAG3 TAGH TAGE TAGS  TAGT  TAGS —
2 |
3
4
5
i
7
8
g
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17 | | . | |
€ M Sheet 1 [«] .
Hhig | | [ [ [ T [
47
1) Excel [ O H..] [
©)] [ ] 4-8 [ >]

87



2)

BExmS - 4 #8871 - Bkl '

R | mais |
FEEREA ()

|

=l

TEFER (D :

21 x|

P

@

2

B

fﬁoﬁmﬁ—ﬁﬁﬁﬁ$ﬁﬁﬁ%k$

FFTHTEETH W |

@] |t T3> ] zme |
4-8
[ ] [Sheet1]
[ (®)] 49 [

Al H2
>]



BExmS - 4 87 2 - ElREEE

#ERYE | F3 |

O TAGL
B TAGE
OTAGS
OTA
B TAGS
O TAGE
B TAGT
ATAS

HHEDII (D)

FAFETE:  F4FER)
3Ly

| wE | <t T5> | zme |
4-9
3 [ [
(D] 4-10 [ >]
2]x]
we | Bl | R |
EFITE (D) :
[Fe=] b
a1 (1) FHC):
| [ ThR
B ThG2
ﬁ%(ﬂﬁmw: B
O Third
WaEs (1) O mIAS
B ThiE
WEHE D) BT o
!
o] w | <bse FT-#> | e |

4-10

89




4) [ ] [

(®)] [Sheetl] 411 [ ()]
rdkd
n | CIENFIEREA @ EE
Rl P CESHPEMNRENQ: | ————— |
Bt
@ wE | <t—sw]| T |[ zme |
4-11
1) Excel [ MIH MI-[ ]
4-12
E4 Microsoft Excel - VBA xls | _ o] x|
| o) EE) WEW BAQD BROQ) TAD BEQ FOW) BEH) == %]
DR R (2@ w8 = & 8 @0 7 vs Pz i1 v B 7
A2 - =
A s e e E N E e H T
1 [TAGl  TaG? | TAG3 TAGE TAGE TAGE TAGT  TAGS —
2 |
3
- =
6 1
; 3 =
g O TASS ’g
10 OTAG4S
11 B TAGH W feti
12 O TAGE o
13 W TAGT E8
14 OTAGS - &
15 =l
16 =
17 , _ »
19 N
M 4> N\ Sheet] [«]
Hhsk | 1 | =l = [ i
4-12
2 [ ] 4-13



B3 Microsoft Excel - VBA.xls

|BE] zebE) H3B(E) WMEN) BAQ Q) TAT) BIEOQ) FOW) BEH) == x|
DeEe @Rz sl o-|8 =44 [l0 2 msPaown i1 B 2
A2 - =
A | B [ ¢ T b I E I'F T @ T T 1=
1 [TAGI  TAG? | TAG3 TAG4 TAGE | TAGE TAGT  TAGS —
2 |
3
4
5 bz i Commarl
6 .
; .
g OTAG3
10 OTAGS
11 B TAGH F el
12 @ TAGE o1
13 B TAGT EE E8
14 O TAGE = =
15 =
16 B
17 _ _
12
M 4 » M Sheetl [«]
e | | T )
4-13
K 2)
[ (P [ ] [Caption] ‘ !
4-14

91



753

|

|ConlandBuIt CommandButtQ:J

WP | 15525 |

(FHR)

41 tHTML |
st oload False
sutoSize False
BackColor

[ ] &HE000000]
BackStvle 1 — fmEBackS4

CommandButtc ~
hccelerator

12ETE
Enabled True
Font M3 Pa¥?®
ForeColor W &HE000001:
Height 26. 4
Left 289, 2
Locked True
Mouselcen  (None)
MousePointer 0 — fmMousel
Picture Hone)
PicturePositi7 — fmPictn
Placement 2
PrintObject True e
Shadow False
TakeFocusOnC True
Top 40,2 j
4-14
4 2
[ ] Visud Basic
CommandButtonl Click
OPC_Open 4-15
M, VBA.xls - Sheetl (1£18) o (=]
|C011andButton1 LI IClick LI
Private Sub CommandButtonl Click () =
Call Opc_ Open
End Sub
=
== | M 4
4-15
OPC Close OPC_Read

92

4-16

4-17



Ed Microsoft Excel - VBA xls _ ol x|
|BE] zebE) H3B(E) WMEN) BAQ Q) TAT) BIEOQ) FOW) BEH) =12 x|
DCeEe ez smi-- (&= 8 [0 2 msPavwn i1 B 2
K3 > =
A | B | ¢ | b | E | F | 6 | H | 17T
1 [TAG1  TaG2 | TAG3 TAG4 TAGE TAGE TAGT  TAGS —
2
3
- % i
& |
. el e | e
3 OTAG3 T
11 B TAGS W Jeel
12 O TAGE G
13 mTAGT =e B8
14 OTAGS ol
5 8 A
16 L]
17 | [
14
M| 4> DI} Sheetl [«]
By | W= T
4-16
™, VBA.XIS - Sheetl (1£18) - 10| x|
|ConlandButton1 LI IClick LI
Private Sub CommandButtonl Click() —
Call Opc Open —
End Sub
Private Sub CommandButtonZ Click()
Call Opc Cloge
End Sub
Private Sub CommandButton3 Click ()
Call Opc Read
End Sub il
== | [ 4
4-17
6) 4-18




B3 Microsoft Excel - VBA.xls

|BE] zebE) H3B(E) WMEN) BAQ Q) TAT) BIEOQ) FOW) BEH) —=| x|
DEEE SRT +RA - (&= A4 [IBE 7 vsPivw i =B 3
k3 | = |
& s | e I b E | L& | H | 1%

1 |TAGI  TaGe |TAG3 | TAG4 |TAGH |TAGB | TAGT | TAGS —
o

3

4 5

- ps AR

& |

; el ew | o

g OTAG3

10 OTAGS Iiﬂﬁ

11 B TAGH F el

12 D TAGS @

13 B TAG? EE

14 OTAGE & =

15 s A

16 =

17 _

12

M| 4» ] Sheetl

e | | T )
4-18
3.1.3
1) [ ] OPC A2 H2
2 [ ] OPC OPC

4-19




EA Microsoft Excel - VBA x5
J@ ZHE) HIBE) MBI Ja) #N(0) TET BiED) ﬁg(w) FEI(H)

DEH28R% s R (@ = £ 2 @3 7|vs Pduw »i1 w|[B 2
A | B | ¢ | b | E | F | & | H | 17T
1 |TAGT TAGZ  TAG3  TAG4  TAGH  TAGE  TAGT  TAGS [
2 | 5522642 6016463 6500129 6968306 741781 7842657 8239101 8603181
2
4 .
- ps AR
G |
; I -
g OTAGH
- atsaal ﬁz ER ________
11 B TAGS L Mt
12 D TAGS @
13 B TAGT EE BB
14 OTAGS ol E
125 8 A
16 =
17 | |
14
4] 4 » [p]\sheetl [«]
B | T | T
4-19
3 [ ] OPC
3.2 ActiveX OPC
ActiveX Visud Basic
Internet Explorer ActiveX
3.21 Excd ActiveX
Excel ActiveX
Excel 4-20
“ \Samples\Chap4\Demo.xIs”




B Microsoft Excel - Demo.xls _|Elli|.
|E] etE) HEE) WMEQ) B mﬁ(m TAD ﬁzaﬁ(m T FEHH) _ =] %]
D@eES|8RYE | ERY o o- @ = £ 2L E | M H 100%

OPC ServerB

11
12
WWW WWW -

|_‘___‘_P_|_P|_\ Sheetl / T T
g

4-20

Excel [ MW DI 1 42




B Microsoft Excel - Book1 =o] x|
|B] sotbE) WAEE) | MEW) BAD #R(0) TAT) MED) FOMW) REHH) =] x|
DeEa &R B saw - @E A8 g B0 0
| i @ 5 FFARE) ) U |E=ESE T %, $I|EE|L-0-A-,
Al B
A grun. [ F | s | & 3
1 y Wisual Basic
2
3
4
5 T AR
6 L
7 HIEEWE
8 .
9 s
10 B,
11 shaERgE
12 TRz
13 BEXC). .
14
15
MI4]» ]\ Shectl {Sheet? /Sheeta/ [«]
Pk [ =i
4-21
[ ] [ ] 4-22

[OPCBar.BarMeter] OPC  ActiveX

97



B3 Microsoft Excel - Book1

=1of x|

| 2oe) HRE) WMEW B0 BROQ) TAD) BEQ oW BEH) == x|
DzRaghlero- a8 @B 7w 12 »|BZz U
E6 - -
A | B | . b | E ¢ | H =
1 =
7 _
3 ’E abl
d o
5 C EEE
P
2 2
6 - 1
i [
8 [ | |
g " MSDTHostCH Class af
10 MSFlexGridizard SubWizard
Msie Control
LL MSProperty TreeCH Class
Iz MSREdit Class
13 MNetvleeting Application
MumberBywr Class
14 Clelnstal Class
15 OPCTrend. TrendGraph
16 _ | Outlook Express Mime Editor
M| 4> [MP\Sheetl (Sheets faiPatbyr Cass
ik | 158 -2

4-22

54.1

OPC
4-23

ActiveX
ActiveX

ActiveX

Visud Bacic




B Microsoft Excel - ActiveX xls

] e SEE WEY BAQ RO TAD BEQ FOW BHH) - |=] x|
DzRagRkedo-a= 28 @e 7|msrioww -1 ~|B2zu 2
B12 ~| = |
A | B | ¢ | b | E | F | | o

1

2

5

4

5

6

7

8

g - il

10 M=

11

12 ~

i o

14 EE B

15 = &

16 2 A

17 =

18

19 | _ | _

M4 » [»\Sheetl (Sheet? /Sheetd / [«]

whiE | | [ I O i

4-23
[ ] [ ]
[ ]
ActiveX
OPC OPC

4-24




B4 Microsoft Excel - ActiveX xls

B o) e WA Bl B TAD BEQ #FHW) WEH) =15 %]
DzEa SR o-as ~ 2 BE 7 v w|Bru?

BarMeter] v = ‘ =EMBED ("OPCBar. BarMeter”, ””)

A | B [ e | b | E [ F [ G | HE&EE] T

12 [m] [m] [m]

3

4

&

5]

i

g

9

10 ey

11

2 W [atl

13 1 i

14 =5 £

15 o

16 i A

17 =

18

19 | | | | | i
M4 » [»\Sheetl (Sheet? /Sheetd / [«]

ek =7 T i i i,

4-24 ActiveX
OPC ActiveX OPC
OPC
[ (]

4-25

100



B3 Microsoft Excel - ActiveX.xls

| fE) WiBE) WA HAD) HBRQ) TAD) BIED) FHOWw) BWEH) =15 %]
DL allmelo-&s ~ 2 |mE 7 v ERE

Barleterl | = | =EMBED ("OPCBar. Barlleter”, ")

A E e T E R E R

12 O O O

3

4

5

6

7

8 % BIEI(T)

9 EHIC)

10 = g

B His (e

= ®)

12 =] =i =

13 EE (V) o

1; CPCBar BarMeter RT%(0) » E_.E EAE

16 4G : A

17 BEWUFR) » 2

18

19 By FEEHHEIQ)...

M 4[»[M]\Sheett {Sheet2 {Sheet3/ [«]

e | | [ [

4-25
[ )l “ BarMeterl”  [ltemlID]

“ VT “ BarMerterl” OPC

“ S\/ 1"

101

4-26




B Microsoft Excel - ActiveX.xls - o] x|

| 3etbe) wmagE) WA B HQ) TAD) HEQ FEW) WEH) == x|
I EIER R | - <|rzu>7
Boiblatai] j 2 ‘ =EMBED ("OPCBar. BarMeter”, ””)
A B e | b [ E | FE [ 6 [ H [ I3
1 L x
2 |Barleter1 EBarMeter LI
i EFEF ||
5 T
3] BackColor |:| EHOOFFEFF]
7 DrawDirectior0 — opchariy
g Enabled True
Height 118. 2 =
9 ItenID 571 EF
10 Left 43 B
11 Locked True
12 MainColor [ &HOOFFQOO! -
OverMaxColor.&HUUOOOOF] o o
18 rr 0 o
= Placement 2 =E B
i PrintObject True SRE
16 Shadow Falze e o A
17 Time 0
13 Top 13. 8 .
o -
19 | | | | S — =] =
M4/ » [ pMNSheetl (Sheet? /Sheet3/ [«] . I3
Has | | | =l = T
4-26
[ ]

4-27

102



B4 Microsoft Excel - ActiveX xls

=1of x|

B o) e WA Bl B TAD BEQ #FHW) WEH) =15 %]
I EIER R | - <|rzu>7
CommandBut. .. = = ‘ =EMBED ("Forms. CommandButton. 17, *”)
A | B | ¢ | b | E | F | & | H | 1=
1 E
2 (m] O
i aCommarn
&
5]
i
g
S ~ Fri
10
11
12 |7 bl
15 @
14 == B
19 & 2
16 = A
17 =
18 »
M4 » [»\Sheetl (Sheet? /Sheetd / [«]
ek =i T | I
4-27
OPC [Caption]
[ ” 4_28

103




E3 Microsoft Excel - ActiveX.xls

i

| seE) HEEE) BN A EC(Q) TE(T) #IED) #FOCW) BWEHH) == x|
J = -| B >

DzEa SR% Y@ v-a> ~ 2 @e

CommandBut. .. j

= | =BEMBED ("Formg. CommandButton. 17, ")

A | B | ¢ | b | E | F [ G [ H T
1 x| —
2 o o |ConlandButt CommandButtc;I
- n R TP |2 |
%3] CommandButt ¢ 4 |
5 hocelerator
3] A1tHTHL
i Autoload Falze
dutoSize False
e EBackColor [ &x8000000]
- BackStyle |1 — fmBackS b
10 ERE
11 True
12 MS P> M feel
13 ForeColor [ &HB000001; =i
Height 27. 6 ==
14 Left 145, 2 i 2 2
15 Locked True 4 A
16 Mouselcon  (Wone) =
17 MousePointer 0 — fmMousel ]
Ficture (None)
14 : — -
M| 4> M} Sheetl (Sheet? {Sheet3/ PicturePositiT - faPictu |
wheE | 1 T T T T
4-28
OPC [Caption] ‘

” 4-29

104




B3 Microsoft Excel - ActiveX.xls =10] %]
|E) t(e) wiBE) MEQ) BAD) B0 TAD MEOD) FOMW) BEH) =12l x|
DsEa8R? sad v (e~ @D >~ B 7
T j = | =EMBED ("Forms. CommandButton. 17, *")
& | B | ¢ | b | E | F | @ | H I =
2 |ConlandButt CommandButtc = |
3 i EEEF | R85 |
- %3] CommandButtc &
5 & & hocelerator —
3] A1tHTHL
i w7 Autoload Falze
dutoSize False
o BackColor [ &HBOOOOOO] - R
9 BackStyle 1 — fmBackSt B o
10
]
13 ForeColor [ &HB000001; =i
Height 25. 8 = B
1 Left 1446 oo =
i Locked True :
16 Mouselcon (Wone) 2 A
17 MousePointer 0 — fmMousel ]
= Ficture (None)
4] 4[> M Sheetl (Sheet? {Sheetd/ PicturePositiT — fmPictun | ad
g | | | T T T T ] ]
4-29
OPC
OPC
3.2.2 VBA OPC
OPC ActiveX Connect DisConnect
OPC
[ ] CommandButonl Visud
Basic

CommandoButtonl
CommandButtonl_Click 4-30

105



/@ Microsoft Visual Basic - ActiveX.xls - [Sheetl ({{i2)]
|91 xiE) wiE MEW BAQ BROQ FRO) EFR) TAD AEEFQ B0W BHE) -5 x|

=1o| x|

|[HiEg-Jsmesmoc] )  aMEFE2D

T2 21

|CommandButtonl x| |crick ]
E [ . -
Private Sub CommandButtonl Click() -
=& VBAProject (Act e
-5 Microsoft Excel
heetl (Shee End Sub
heetZ (Shee
heet3 (Shee
%] ThisWorkbook
o
/@ Microsoft Visual Basic - ActiveX.xls - [Sheetl ({i{5)] » ||:| | il
| 2pE) BE) MEW BAD BRQ BRO) EFER) TAD MEEFW BOW B8 -8 x|
Ea- B i=adoc ) o 8FE2 052 301
i CHE]E = |ConlandButton1 LI |Click LI
”E Private Sub CommandButtonl Click() =
=& VBAPToject (Act i
-5 Microseft Excel Fnd Sub
-3¢ ThisWorkhook

4-30 Visual Basic

106

OPC



Excel

4-31

Visud Basic

OPC
“ SV 111

OPC
OPC

OoPC

107

4-32

CommandButtnl Click OPC OPC
“ BarMeterl.” OPC
“ Connect’ 4-5
M, ActiveX.xls - Sheetl (fii5) o |EI |i|
|C011andButton1 LI IClick LI
Privatg Sub CommandButtonl Click() 7=
©OERBOPCHR S22 —
BarMeterl. |
End Sub =3 EringToFront
e
=B Copy
=B CopyPicture
i Creator
=& 0yt =
=3 Delete -
=l=4 | M 4
4-31
4-5
Private Sub CommandButton1_Click()
' OPC
BarMeter1l.Connect
End Sub
Private Sub CommandButton2_Click()
OPC .
BarMeter1.Disconnect
End Sub
OPC
CommandButton2 CommandButton2_Click
OPC
[ ] OPC
[ ] OPC
Excel
[ ]



B3 Microsoft Excel - ActiveX xls - ol x|

|BE] zebE) H3B(E) WMEN) BAQ Q) TAT) BIEOQ) FOW) BEH) —=| x|
DSEa 8RP BB (v (&= 44032 s Pryr i1 B 2
A26 - = |
Al 5 [T o T B [T E TR [ T H [ TF
- Lot
o
3 :
= i
5
&
i FF
4 ~ ¢
3 Y
g
-
17 -1 =
13 =
. . A
[=3]
16 —
17 2
|41|Q4 ¥ [B\Sheetl {Sheete/ohecta/ 14
B | = ] o 0
4-32
Excel OPC “QVvy
OPC BarMeter Excel
[ ] BarMeterl
“ BarMeterl DataChange?’
DataChange2 OPC
OPC
VA Excel
4-6 “ BarMeterl” Vadue Cdlg(
).Vaue 12 2 4-33

4-6 DataChange2

Private Sub BarMeterl DataChange2()

Cdlg(12, 2).Vaue = BarMeterl.Vdue
End Sub

108



E4 Microsoft Excel - ActiveX xls i _ ol x|
|BE] zebE) H3B(E) WMEN) BAQ Q) TAT) BIEOQ) FOW) BEH) —=| x|
DzEc|@aR® s BR|o-|Q = £ 2|03 2| me Pt »i1 w|[B 2
sl s el E e E e H T
- [
2
3 :
m EE
5
= B
e
s D |00 B - FeitEY
3 Y
9
-
1 =
1% 0199919 5
14 =L
15 A
16 2|
17 _ | | | =
12
Ml 4 [p]Sheetl {Sheet?foheeta/ [«]
whi | 1 | [ ;) N
4-33
OPC ActiveX Excel OPC

4-20 OPC

109



VB VBA
OPC OPC
OPC OPC OPC
COM
OPC OPC
4.1
OPC 51
5-1
Windows 2000
Windows NT 4.0 Service Pack 3
4.2 OPC
OPC OoPC OPC
OPC
OPC OPC
OPC
OPC
OoPC OPC
OPC
OPC OPC OPC
OPC
OPC 542 |
COM OPC
OPC
OPC
OPC OPC
OPC OPC
Windows
OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC
“ opc_user” “ password’

110



4.3 COM
OPC OPC COM
OPC
431 COM
COM
COM
52
5.3.2
5-2 COM
COM
OPC | ] [ ]
[ ] [Everyone]
[ ] [Everyond]
[ ] [ ]
OPC
[ ]
OPC | 1|1 1]
[ ]
[ 5.2 OPC [
432 COM
COM OPC OPC
53
5-3 COM
COM
OPC | ] [ ]
[ ] “ opc_user”
[ ] “ opc_user”
[ ] [ ]
OPC
[ ]
OPC | 1|1 1]
[ ] [ ] 5.2 OPC

111



4.4 OPC

441 OPC
OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC OPC
DLL OPC
54
442 COM
OPC
COM COM
0x80070005L OPC
[ 1 [ 11 1 ]
OPC OPC
CoM
COM
1 * Adminigtrator” OPC
2) [ I ®.] [ ]
3 [ (9)] “ dcomenfg’ 51
4) [ ] COM COMCNFG.EXE
& 1 2| x|

5 B AKER. SO, JIRER Internet PHERYE
. Vindows 15AEITH .

FIF () : |deomenty] =

51
5) [ ] COM
OPC OPC [OPC-J
Sample Server]
6) [ ®.] [OPC-JSampleServer ] 52
7) [ ]
8 5.3

112



OPC-1 Sample Server BfE e 5
BHO|HE | 2 | SiEia ] s |
—Dcon EEREFRIENENE

EREFRE: OFC-] Sample Server
R EFFHEE g
S IEER A () :

R C:%Samples'\Bin\OpcServer. exe

5-2 OPC-J Sample Server

9 [ ] 53 [ )
[ ©.] [ ]

113



=W O|fHE =k |§T%$fﬁﬁ | et |
o {HE B R RIASUIE ()

— & {HF BIE S AT RE (5)
R L SRR R EhE R IR A A .

2| x|

e (D). . .

C {ER B RS ShATRE (L)

& e BT R R ()
mA L m s R R a2 AR PP A .

#WiE (1. . .

C R BARIBCEE ()
= fEH BELEEWE )

A mE R AR FRERF SRR

SED... |

[ me |

mE | mAW |

5-3 OPC-J Sample Server

10)
[ (A).] [

54

OPC

5.3

[Everyone]

[INTERACTIVE]

[NETWORK]

[SYSTEM]

[ ]

[ ]

11) [ ]

114

[ (M)]



EMFIE: bccessPermission

FiEE 0
D

Li Zheng (Li Zheng)

R

& Everyone

WEER(@:  [RiEEE =]
mE | | ] wre | wpe |
5-4
12)
13) [ ] 55 OPC
OPC
OPC OPC OPC
OPC OPC OPC

115




OPC-) Sample Server B#E
BB | Tal SHEA |aee |
R AE PR R T AR

CEERAF D

C EER L)
= FEERF (W) :

BHE): |opc_user PIEECED. ..

TR (P I********
FABID(0): o]

e oS (A TR (8)

2| x|

me | ww |

B W |

55 OPC-J Sample Server
14) [ (L] OPC

5-5

55

OPC [ )

OPC [ (V)]
Windows 95/98/M E

52

OPC

4.5 OPC

451 OPC

OPC OPC
OPC OPC
OPC DLL OPC  DLL
5.4

116



4.5.2

1

2)
3

5
6)

COM

OPC COM
CoM
COM
“ Administrator” OPC
[ I ®.] [ ]
[ (9)] “ dcomenfg’ 51
[ ] COM COMCNFG.EXE
[ ] [ COM ]
[ W1 [ )]

117



5

5.1 OPC
5.1.1 OPC
6-1 OPC
OPCHierarchical
OPCFlat
5.1.2 OPC
6-2 OPC
OPCCache
OPCDevice
5.1.30PC
6-3 OPC
OPCReadable
OPCWritable
5.1.4 OPC
6-4 OPC
OPCRunning OPC
OPCFailed OPC
OPCNoconfig OPC
OPCSuspended OPC
OPCTest OPC
OPCDisconnected OPC
5.20PC
6-5 OPC
OPClinvdidHandle 0xC0040001L :OPC

OPC
OPC




OPC
OPCBadType 0xC0040004L | OPC
OPCPublic 0xC0040005L OPC
OPCBadRights 0xC0040006L OPC
OPCUnknownltemID | 0xC0040007L OPC
OPC
OPClnvdidltemID 0xC0040008L OPC OPC
OPClnvaidFilter 0xC0040009L | OPC
OPCUnknownPath OxCOO4000AL | OPC OPC
OPCRange 0xC004000BL
OPCDuplicateName | 0xC004000CL
OPCUnsupportedRat | 0x0004000DL | OPC
e
OPCClamp (0x0004000EL
OPClnuse (0x0004000FL
OPClInvdidConfig 0xC0040010L | OPC
OPCNotFound 0xC0040011L
OPClInvalidPID 0xC00402.03L OPC
5.3 OPC
531 OPC
OPC 6-6
OPC
6-6 OPC
VB
VT_I2 2 Integer
VT 14 4 Long
VT _R4 4 Sngle
VT_R8 8 Double
VT_CY 8 Currency
VT DATE |8 Date 1899 12 30

119




VT_BSTR String

VT BooOL |1 Boolean 0 FALSE -1LTRUE
5.3.2
OPC OPC
6-7
6-7
VB
VT I1 VT 12 Integer
VT _UI2 VT 14 Long
VT _Ul4 VT _R8 VT _CY Double Currency
54
541
OPC
DLL ActiveX
1)
2 “ \Samples’
“Ccv
3 [ 1 [®.] [ ®.]
OPC “ \Samples\Bin\RegOPC.BAT” 6-1
= 2| x|
= EEEAGRERF. O, SrRE Internet BHEATE
i . Vindows 18AEITH .
FTH (0} : IC:\Samples\Bin\RegOFC.bat L!
L HEE... |
6-1
4) [ ] OPC OPC DLL
ActiveX
S
[ ®]
[ ] [ (R
6-2

120



EHE

|
El |Form1. frm

ICfRER . Visual EBasic Form File

FIFA: %4 Tisual Basic Hor o). .. |

g : C:%\SanplesiChap2hSync
Hols 13.4 KB (18, 819 1)
= R 1 32.0 KB (32, 768 F£T1)

BEERT[E] : 2001E12A9H, 11:27:45
TRt [a] : 200181288 H, 20:10:38
T [E1RTE] ; 2001128 9H

B rHERE O RE@Q P FEOD
mE | Ww | mAw |
6-2
542
6-8
6-8 OPC
OPC VB \Samples\Chap2\Sync\Project1.vbp
OPC VB \Samples\Chap2\Async\Project1.vbp
OPC ActiveX VB \Samples\Chap3\OPCTrend.vbg
OPC VBA Excel \Samples\Chap4\VBA xIs
OPC ActiveX Excel \Samples\Chapd\ActiveX .xIs
543
: WindowsNT 4.0 Workstation  SP3 /Windows 2000 Professional

Visul Basic: Visuad Basic 5.0/6.0 /
Microsoft Excel: Excd 97/ Excd 2000/ Excel XP

5.5
OPC 6-9

121



6-9 OPC

\Documents\opcda20_auto.doc OPC
2.02
\Documents\iopcda204 cust.doc OPC
2.05
5.6 OPC
6-9 OPC WEB
OPC http://opcfoundation.org/
OPC http://ww.microsoft.com/japan/busi ness/industry/mfg/opcho
me.asp
OPC http://www.opceurope.org/index.htm
OPC http://opcchina.org/
OPC http://ds.dial .pi pex.com/town/estate/on50/index.shtml
5.7 OPC
Asynchronous Access

Automation Interface

Branch (Name Space)

Cache

Client Handler

Custom Interface

Dead Band

Flat Name Space

Hierarchica Name Space

Leav (Name Space)

Locde ID

OPC Browser OPC

OPC Client OPC

OPC Group OPC

OPC Group Collection OPC

OPC Item OPC

OPC Item Collection OPC

OPC Item ID OPC

OPC Item Path OPC

OPC Server OPC

OPC Wrapper DLL OPC DLL
Program ID

Proxy-Stub DLL DLL




Public Group

Quality

Refresh

Server Handler

Subscription

Synchronous Access

Time Bias

Time Stamp

Transaction 1D

123




ActiveX , 48, 95
Add, 19, 36, 85
Additems, 28, 85
AsyncRead, 24, 45
AsyncReadComplete, 25
AsyncWrite, 24, 46
AsyncWriteComplete, 26
CoMm, 1,4

Connect, 17, 36, 40, 54, 85, 107

Count, 28

DataChange, 25

DDE, 5

Disconnect, 17, 86, 107
Excd, 81

IsActive, 21, 37
IsSubscribed, 21, 37, 44, 54
|ServerHandles, 37

OLE, 1

OPCBrowser, 30
OPCGroup, 21
OPCGroups, 17, 19, 36, 85
OPCltem, 29

OPCltems, 22, 27, 37, 85
OPCServer, 16, 36

OPC , 110, 112, 116
OPC DLL, 33

OPC , 14,35

OPC ,4,6,7
OPC DDE,5

OPC ,6,7,14, 112
OPC , 15,16
OPC , 3,33

OPC , 3

OPC , 15,21

OPC , 15,19
OPC , 116
OPC , 15,30
OPC , 16

OPC , 15, 29
OPC , 15,27
OPC , 117

OPC , 118

Remove, 19, 28, 37, 86
RemoveAll, 20
ServerHandle, 22

ServerShutDown, 18
ServerState, 17, 36, 85
SyncRead, 22, 41, 86
SyncWrite, 23, 42

124

UpdateRate, 22, 54
Variant, 2
VB, 4
VBA, 4, 81
VB , 12
VB , 14
Visud Badic, 4, 33, 48
WithEvents, 13, 17, 24, 43
, 110
, 74
, 10
COMmM, 4
COM , 111
COM , 112, 116
, 34, 52,82
, 47
- DLL,7
DLL, 81
DLL, 33

OPC , 8
, 110
ActiveX , 78
, 33,42, 48, 81, 112, 116, 119
,111
, 41
, 9
, 12
, 38
, 40
, 7,52
, 111, 114
, 111, 113
, 2,14
Visua Basic, 4
, 10
, 111
,111
, 110
, 112
, 42,94, 120
, 110, 120



OPC , 8
, 110
1
, 24
, 108
11
, 24
, 39, 90, 102
, 2
, 16
, 33,81, 98, 119
, 719

, 116






